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ABBOTT, COLIN    ( HOF - 2015 ) 
1994 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
1996 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
1997 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI** 
1999 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2000 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2005 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2006 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI  
2007 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI  
2008 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2009 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
ABBOTT, JAMES 
1952 U MURRELL FURNITURE, Lubbock TX 
1954 IF LIONS, Lorenzo TX
ABREY, BRYAN 
2018 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2019 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
ABTS, LARRY 
1978 P TOMMY’S ANGELS, Oshkosh WI
ADAM, PAUL 
1987 OF COORS SILVER BULLETS, Aurora IL**
ADAMS, BOB 
1947 IF PHALANX FRATURNITY, Phoenix AZ (NSC) 
1948 IF CLARK SMITH AUTOS, Phoenix AZ (NSC)
ADAMS, VANCE 
1948 U CLARK SMITH AUTOS, Phoenix AZ (NSC) 
1950 OF DEAL MOTORS, El Paso TX (NSC)
AGNEW, MARK 
1982 C HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL 
1986 C COORS SILVER BULLETTS, Aurora IL** 
1988 C ALLSTEEL, Aurora IL**
AGUIRRE, MICKEY 
1947 IF PALOMAR FOODS, San Diego CA (NSC)
ALBERTSON, MARTY 
1988 IF HAROLD’S SUPERMARKETS, Lexington MO** 
1990 IF HAROLD’S SUPERMARKETS, Lexington MO
ALDECOA, RAMON 
1974 C TURQUOISE KINGS, Kingman AZ
ALGAR, LOREN 
1982 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
ALGAR, PAUL    ( HOF - 2012 ) 
1991 P COLONIAL BAKING, Aurora IL** 
1997 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
1998 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
1999 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2003 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI
ALLEN, DON 
1949 IF BLUEBONNET LAUNDRY, Lubbock TX (NSC)
ALLENA, RAY 
1979 OF GUANELLA BROTHERS, Santa Rosa CA**
ALMAYA, LUIS 
2019 P TORONTO BATMEN, Toronto ON**
ALSTAT, DANIEL 
2011 C PETE’S BLUES, Mascoutah IL
ALVEY, BRETT 
1992 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT**
ALVEY, VAUGHN 
1980 P MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT**
AMOS, JOHN 
1957 IF TRIMMERS, Whittier CA (NSC)
ANDREWS, STEVE 
1982 IF HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL 
1986 IF TELECONNECT, Cedar Rapids IA**
ARAGON, GIL    ( HOF - 1992 ) 
1971 P TALLY-PAGE, Phoenix AZ 
1973 P PAGE’S RAIDERS, Phoenix AZ 
1974 P PAGE’S RAIDERS, Sun City AZ 
1975 P SOUTHERN TRUCK RAIDERS, Sun City AZ
ARCAND, BRAYDEN 
2017 C PIRATES, Grande Prairie AB**  
2019 OF PIRATES, Grande Prairie AB** 
ARCAND, KEEGAN 
2019   C   PIRATES, Grande Prairie AB**
ARCHIBALD, DONNELLY 
2013 IF JARVIS HALLMAN TWINS, Jarvis ON

ARNOLD, LES 
1955 OF BOLLMAN ELITES, New Bedford IL 
1957 OF BOLLMAN ELITES, New Bedford IL
ATCHISON, BUD 
1951 OF ROBITAILLE MOTORS, Montreal QB
ATKINSON, RAY 
1996 IF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI
AUGERHOLE, HERMAN 
1981 IF FIREBIRDS, Tulsa OK**
AURIN, BOB 
1978 OF ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA
AUSMUS, DUDE    ( HOF - 1987 ) 
1955 OF SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC) 
1956 U SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC) 
1957 IF SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC) 
1960 OF SERTORA CLUB, Tulsa OK 
1961 OF DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX 
1962 OF DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX
AUSMUS, DUTCH    ( HOF - 1989 ) 
1957 U SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa, OK (NSC) 
1961 IF MANNING-MAXWELL-MOORE, Tulsa OK 
1963 IF SERTONA CLUB, Tulsa OK
AVERSING, JIM    ( HOF - 1993 ) 
1958 OF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
1961 OF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
1962 OF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island Il 
1963 OF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
1964 OF ARGUS, Rock Island IL
AVILA, JOE    ( HOF - 2010 ) 
1972 IF COWBOYS, Clovis CA 
1974 IF COWBOYS, Clovis CA
AVERY, TOM 
2012 OF PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA **
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BADOVINAC, DAVE 
1992 IF PAYLESS, Victoria BC 
1997 IF LEGENDS, Victoria BC**
BAGNELL, NORMAN 
1956 P TONY’S REFRESHMENTS, Oshawa ON
BAILOR, KEN 
1988 OF NOTHDURFT TOOLS, Detroit MI**
BAKEY, TOM 
1996 P HAPPY CHEF, Mankato MN**
BALL, CLARENCE 
1978   ATLEE’S CARPETS, Oklahoma City OK
BARRETT, HARRY 
1970 OF SOUTHEASTERN SAW, Houston TX
BARRON, BOB 
1988 OF ALLSTEEL, Aurora IL
BARTORILLO, TYRON 
2017 IF BLOOMINGTON STIX, Bloomington IL**
BASARABA, JOEY 
1997 P LUMBER KINGS, Prince George BC**
BATEMAN, MIKE 
2012 IF NIAGARA SNAPPERS, Niagara Falls, ON** 
BATISTA, RAY 
1978 OF JETS, Las Vegas NV
BAUER, JERRY 
1990 OF KENT FEEDS, Waterloo IA**
BAUGHN, TUG 
1956 OF SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK 
1967 IF PHILLIPS 66, Bartlesville OK
BAUMGARTNER, DAN 
1994 IF STOVER DELIVERY, Jefferson City MO
BEAN, CROCKETT 
1954 IF PHILLIPS 66, Bartlesville OK (NSC)
BEAN, DON 
1980 DH FORTY-FIVES, Houston TX
BEANE, KYLE 
1998 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI** 
2002 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI 
2007 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI**
BEAVERS, SAM    ( HOF - 1985 ) 
1975 P TARRANT GLASS, Fort Worth TX



BECKER, JOHN 
1994 C ALL CAR, Green Bay WI
BECKER, MARTY 
1998 OF 51 CLASSICS, Portage WI
BECKNELL, WHITEY 
1949 C KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC) 
1950 C KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC)
BEDFORD, DAVID 
1979 IF BOLTERS, Saginaw MI
BELL, JEFF 
1999 IF RIVER CITY RAGE, Peoria IL**
BENALLICK, DAN 
1980 C PEACH KINGS, Grimsby ON
BENDER, DARRELL 
1988 P ALLSTEEL, Aurora IL**
BENGSTON, BING 
1950 IF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA (NSC) 
1951 U HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA
BENNETT, BOB 
1965 IF BOMBERS, Pomona CA
BENTLEY, ED 
1972 P COMETS, Burbank CA
BESGROVE, JACK 
2023 P NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park, NY
BEVINGTON, LEFTY 
1948 OF CLARK SMITH AUTO, Phoenix AZ (NSC)
BIBBS, ANDY 
1954 U MCGINNIS EQUIPMENT, Phoenix AZ (NSC)
BICKFORD, JAY BOB    ( HOF - 1999 ) 
1974 P TURQUOISE KINGS, Kingman AZ 
1980 P 7TH AVENUE AUTO SUPPLY, Phoenix AZ
BINGNELL, DICK 
1967 IF PATRIOTS CLUB, Allentown PA
BINKLEY, DAN 
1985 C ADM, Decatur IL** 
1987 C DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL
BIRDSALL, TERRY 
1970 C L & L HUSTLERS, Hawthorne CA 
1971 C JETS, Lakewood CA
BITTOR, NICOLAS 
2011 IF MINNESOTA ANGELS, West St. Paul MN**
BLACKSTONE, CHARLES 
1953 IF NAVAL AIR STATION, Barbers Point HI
BLAKE, JAMES 
1992 IF GATEWAY 2000 SOOS, Sioux City IA** 
1995 IF GATEWAY 2000 SOOS, Sioux City IA
BLAKLEY, BOB 
1990 OF HAROLD’S SUPERMARKETS, Lexington MO 
1995 OF TRAVELERS, Topeka KS 
2000 OF DAVENPORT HEATING & COOLING, Kansas City KS**
BLAKLEY, CHARLES 
1984 OF WALNUT WOODS, St. Joseph MO
BLANLEIL, ANDRE 
1988 OF PAYLESS, Victoria BC
BLASI, TIM 
1991 IF MIDWEST GMC TRUCK & VAN, St. Louis MO
BLETCHER, BILL 
1947 OF HAROLD’S CLUB, Reno NV (NSC)
BOBROSKE, KEVIN 
1997 IF LEGENDS, Victoria BC
BODASHEFSKY, LARRY    ( HOF - 1997 ) 
1979 OF MOTOR CARRIERS, Oshawa ON** 
1984 OF KING FARMS, Owen Sound ON** 
1987 OF CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON 
1988 OF CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON**
BOENDER, JIM    ( HOF - 1986 ) 
1955 P BOLLMAN ELITES, New Bedford IL 
1957 P BOLLMAN ELITES, New Bedford IL 
1959 P HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL
BOHN, STEVE 
1988 OF EXPLORERS, Midland MI
BOLAND, RYAN 
2016 C TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON**  
2018 C HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON  
2022 C BEAR CREEK EXPRESS, Chippewa-on-the- 
  Thames, ON**
BOLAND, SHANE 
2018 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON**  
2021 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken ON

BOLTON, MIKE 
1981 IF FIREBIRDS, Tulsa OK
BOMAR, BOB 
1962 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1963 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
BOOM, CHAD 
1999 DH MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT** 
2002 IF RICHARDS WOOD PRODUCTS, Geneva MN** 
2006 IF KEGEL BLACK KNIGHT, Fargo ND**
BOOSTROM, BOOTS 
1957 OF BOLLMAN ELITES, New Bedford IL
BOSCH, CLARK 
1992 OF CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON**
BOX, DARREN    ( HOF – 2022 ) 
2001 C TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2002 C TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2003 C BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2009 DH ASPEN INTERIORS, Saskatoon SK**
BOYD, JAIME 
2010 IF SHAKESPEARE FALCONS, Shakespeare ON**
BOYCE, JEFF 
1983 P DOME PETROLEUM, Calgary AB 
1984 P ALBERTA BRAKE & CLUTCH, Calgary AB** 
1985 P ALBERTA BRAKE & CLUTCH, Calgary AB
BOYER, BILL 
1956 OF BOLLMAN ELITES, New Bedford IL
BOYER, BILL    ( HOF - 2003 ) 
1985 OF PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA
1990 OF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1991 OF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1994 OF GATEWAY 2000 SOOS, Sioux City IA** 
1995 OF GATEWAY 2000 SOOS, Sioux City IA
BOYS, DAVID    ( HOF - 2013 ) 
2000 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL 
2005 IF SMOKERS, Calgary ON
BRANCHAUD, MIKE 
1999 DH AMSTERDAM SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY
BRANSON, JERRY 
1960 OF LUCKY LAGER, New Westminster BC
BRAWNER, JIM 
1947 OF FARM FRESH MARKETS, Phoenix AZ (NSC)
BRANZ, MIKE 
1982 DH HEARTS, Bloomington IL
BRESKOVICH, BEN 
1967 OF M & M CHARTERS, Lakewood CA
BRITTON, HAL    ( HOF - 2008 )  
1950 C HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA (NSC) 
1952 C HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1953 C HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1954 C HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1955 C KINGS, Hanford CA
BROWN, JOE 
1955 U REYNOLDS, Arlington TX
BROZOVICH, BOB 
1971 OF SPENCER’S SPORTING GOODS,Englewood CO
BRUBAKER, DICK    ( HOF - 1984 ) 
1958 P HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
1959 P HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
1962 P HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
1963 P HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
1966 P DISCO BOMBERS, Rock Island IL 
1968 P BOMBERS, Rock Island IL 
1980 P HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL
BRUCE, QUINTEN 
2022 OF BEAR CREEK EXPRESS, Chippewa-on-the- 
  Thames, ON  
2023 OF BEAR CREEK EXPRESS, Chippewa-on-the- 
  Thames, ON
BRUSCO, MICKEY 
1982 OF GRAY’S CRANE, Canby OR**
BRUSH, BOOMER 
1997 OF TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL 
1998 DH TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL** 
2004 DH CALGARY DIAMONDS, Calgary AB**
BRYANT, SHEA 
2015 OF PELIGRO GREMLINS, New York City NY**
BRYEN, JOSH 
1999 OF EXPRESS, Marshalltown IA
BUCKLEY, BILL 
1949 P KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC) 
1950 P KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC)



BUDKE, TODD    ( HOF - 2012 ) 
2001 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2002 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2004 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2006 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2009 IF TAYLOR FARMS CALIFORNIA A’S, Salinas CA 
2011 DH CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA**
BUNGE, ART
1968 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
BURDULLIS, JACK 
1957 U ELKS, Oxnard CA (NSC)
BURKHARDT, NORB 
1948 IF ACME GLASS, Cincinnati OH (NSC)
BURKHART, JOHNNY 
1948 IF MERCHANTS, Taft CA (NSC)
BURNETT, DON 
1994 DH GATORS, Toronto ON**
BURNHAM, AL 
1987 IF CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON** 
1988 IF CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON** 
1991 IF CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON
BURNSIDE, RANDY ( HOF - 2005 ) 
1986 DH PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA 
1989 C PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1992 OF NHCD, Sioux City IA ** 
1995 C GATEWAY 2000 SOOS, Sioux City IA**
BURRUP, BRAD    ( HOF - 2001 ) 
1983 C MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT** 
1985 C MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT 
1989 C MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT** 
1990 C MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT** 
1993 C MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT**
BURRUP, MARK 
1981 OF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
BUTLER, ROY 
1948 OF BLUEBONNET LAUNDRY, Lubbock TX
BYRNE, TYSON 
2009 IF PUEBLO BANDITS, Pueblo CO** 
2013 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY
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CAHOON, JERRY 
1949 IF ROUNDUP BAR, Somerton AZ (NSC)
CAMERON, BILL 
1980 OF SOFTBALL CLUB, Johnstown PA**
CAMPBELL, DICK 
1981 IF BOMBERS, Oceanside CA**
CANTIENY, PAUL 
1953 U ELKS, Bakersfield CA (NSC)
CAPPS, STEVE 
1983 OF JETS, Lakewood CA**
CAPUTO, ROSS 
1983 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
CARLSGAARD, TED 
1952 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1953 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
CARMONA, FREDDY 
2014 C N.Y. SWASHBUCKLERS, Staten Island NY 
2016 C A-1 BOMBERS, Saskatoon SK  
2017 C J&B BOMBERS, Agoura Hills, CA
CARRIL, NICOLÁS 
2017 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2021 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken ON**  
2022 DH JB, Agoura Hills, CA**
CARRITHERS, JIM 
1985 OF PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue CA
CASHMAN, GREG 
1978 OF ALL-AMERICAN BAR, St PAUL MN
CASLEY, RHYS    ( HOF - 2022 ) 
2004 IF BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2005 IF BROKEN BOW PATSY’S, Broken Bow NE 
2011 IF CHICAGO/NY GREMLINS, New York City NY
CASSELLS, KEVIN 
2004 IF BRIGHT CHEESE HOUSE EAGLES, Innerkip ON
CASSELMAN, BRUCE
1993 C GATORS, Toronto ON** 
1994 C GATORS, Toronto ON
CASTILLO, KEVIN 
2015   IF CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA** 
2016 IF BC A’S, Vancouver BC**
CHABOT, FRED 
1989 IF TRANS AIRE VANS, Elkhart IN**

CHALLIS, TERRY    ( HOF - 2015 ) 
1993 OF GATORS, Toronto ON 
1994 OF GATORS, Toronto ON 
2000 OF AMSTERDAM SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2001 OF AMSTERDAM SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2002 OF AMSTERDAM SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY
CHAMBERS, BUTCH    ( HOF - 2002 ) 
1971 C TALLY-PAGE, Phoenix AZ 
1974 C PAGE’S RAIDERS, Sun City AZ 
1975 C SOUTHERN TRUCK RAIDERS, Sun City AZ
CHAMPLIN, VIC 
1951 P WELLS MOTORS, Greeley CO
CHARF, GARY 
1974 OF TURQUOISE KINGS
CHASE, DOUG    ( HOF - 2008 ) 
1990 C PAYLESS, Victoria BC** 
1992 C PAYLESS, Victoria BC** 
1997 C LEGENDS, Victoria BC** 
1999 C LEGENDS, Victoria BC 
2000 C THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI
CHRISTENSEN, SCOTT 
1984 IF HAPPY CHEF, Mankato MN** 
1989 IF HAPPY CHEF, Mankato MN 
1995 IF HAPPY CHEF, Mankato MN**
CHURCH, ROYAL 
1962 P VALPO KINGS, Valparaiso IN
CLARK, JIM 
1983 OF ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA 
1989 IF GUANELLA BROTHERS, Rohnert Park CA 
1991 OF GUANELLA BROTHERS, Rohnert Park CA
CLARKSON, DARRELL 
1989 OF PAYLESS, Victoria BC** 
1990 OF PAYLESS, Victoria BC**
CLEARY, SEAN 
2010 P PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA 
2012 P JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2015 P TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON** 
2016 P TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON 
2017 P CANAM TWINS, Kitchener ON**  
2018 P HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON  
2019 P HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON  
2022 P BEAR CREEK EXPRESS, Chippewa-on-the- 
  Thames, ON**  
2023 P BEAR CREEK EXPRESS, Chippewa-on-the- 
  Thames, ON
CLEVERLY, GARY 
1976 U FMA, Salt Lake City UT
CLIMENHAGA, JIM 
2009 C DIAMONDBACKS, Saskatoon SK** 
2013 C DIAMONDBACKS, Saskatoon SK**
COBOS, EDDIE 
1957 OF ELKS, Oxnard CA (NSC)
COBOS, VIC 
1969 OF HAYS ROOFING, Phoenix AZ 
1970 OF SCHAEFFER-SMITH-ANKENEY, Phoenix AZ
COGGINS, JIM 
1969 IF SPENCER’S SPORTING GOODS, Englewood CO
COLEMAN, DERRECK 
1999 P NEW YORK, Amsterdam NY
COLGLAZIER, ALAN    ( HOF - 1994 ) 
1980 P HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL 
1983 P AZTEC LAND, Pueblo CO** 
1986 P SUNS, Pueblo CO***
COLLINS, SCOTT 
1993 C PABST/BARLEY POP A’S, Minot ND
COLMENARES, CARLOS  
2022 OF AWP LUMBERJACKS, Du Quoin, IL**
COMPAIN, KALLAN 
2015 C TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON 
2017 C HALLMAN CUBS, Kitchener ON**
COOK, GARETH 
2003 IF FEDLOCK FALCONS, Washington DC**
COOK, KEVIN 
1974 IF HAYS ROOFING, Phoenix AZ
CORCORAN, CHAD    ( HOF - 1998 ) 
1981 IF KINGS, Camarillo CA 
1982 IF KINGS, Camarillo CA 
1983 IF KINGS, Camarillo CA 
1985 IF PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA** 
1986 IF PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA 
1987 IF PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA**
CORK, MIKE 
1991 IF COLONIAL BAKING, Aurora IL**



COSTA, BOBBY 
1955 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)
COTTER, JIM 
1983 DH KINGS, Camarillo CA
COTTI, AL    ( HOF - 1972 ) 
1951 IF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA  
1952 IF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1953 IF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA
COUGHRAN, WALT 
1978 IF SCHAEFER-SMITH-ANKENEY, Phoenix AZ
COURT, BOB 
1990 IF PAYLESS, Victoria BC**
COWICK, KYLE 
2014 C SOOKE LOGGERS, Sooke BC **
CRAGE, PHIL 
1952 OF NAVAL AIR STATION, Barbers Point MI
CRAMER, DALE 
1965 IF ARGUS, Rock Island IL
CRAWFORD, CRAIG 
1999 C TWINS, Waterloo ON 
2002 C HALLMAN TWINS, Waterloo ON**
CRAWFORD, GREG 
2004 OF CALGARY DIAMONDS, Calgary AB 
2008 OF ASPEN INTERIORS, Saskatoon SK**
CRAWFORD, MIKE 
1998 P THUNDER, Scarborough ON
CRONKRIGHT, DAN 
1991 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI 
1993 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI 
1994 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI** 
1995 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI 
CRUMM, BILL 
1971 IF TALLY-PAGE, Phoenix AZ 
1974 IF PAGE’S RAIDERS, Sun City AZ
CRUZ ZARA, JUAN 
2017 IF CANAM TWINS, Kitchener ON**  
2023 C NIAGARA STOMPERS, Niagara Falls, ON**
CURRIE, KEN 
1969 OF HAWKS, Columbia SC
CURTISS, RAY 
1950 U WELLS MOTORS, Greeley CO (NSC)
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DALTON, DANIEL  
2018 IF CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI
DAMBROSIO, NICK  
2013 IF SCARBORO FORCE, Scarborough ON** 
DAMBROSIO, RINO 
2003 OF SELECTS, Owen Sound ON**
DANGLIES, JOHN 
1964 IF IMPALAS, Downey CA
DANIELS, ED    ( HOF - 2004 ) 
1972 C COWBOYS, Clovis CA 
1973 C COWBOYS, Clovis CA 
1976 C SAL WINCHELL’S DONUTS, Fresno CA
D’ARCY, CHUCK 
1979 P GUANELLA BROTHERS, Santa Rosa CA**
DARLING, MATT 
2005 OF ALBAUGH INC, Albaugh IA 
2009 OF ALBAUGH INC, Albaugh IA**
DAUVIN, JUSTIN 
2008 OF HORSE LAKE THUNDER, Horse Lake AB**
DAVIES, RON 
1989 IF SOFTBALL CLUB, New Martinsville WV
DAVIS, GLENN 
1994 P PAINTERS, Long Beach CA**
DAVIS, TRAVIS 
2005 C ALBAUGH INC, Elkhart IA**
DAVIS JR, YUSEF 
2018 OF J&B BOMBERS, Los Angeles CA**
DAY, DARRYL 
1980 IF HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL 
1984 IF ADM, Decatur IL**
DEAN, RALPH 
1952 IF BARTLETT-COLLINS GLASS, Sapulpa OK (NSC) 
1954 U BERRY CARTER PLUMBING, Tulsa OK (NSC)
DEASON, JAMES 
1956 IF SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC)
DE BELLEVAL, BRAD 
2010 OF HICKSON REDS, Hickson ON**
DEBOIS, FRANK   
1975 OF KNIGHTS, Englewood CO

DEETER, RAY 
1956 IF NAVAL SHIP YARD, Long Beach CA 
1956 OF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)
DEFAZIO, STEVE 
1989 C GUANELLA BROTHERS, Rohnert Park CA** 
1990 C GUANELLA BROTHERS, Rohnert Park CA
DEGROAT, FRANK 
2006 C PATSY’S OF NEW YORK, New York City NY  
2007 C PATSY’S OF NEW YORK, New York City NY** 
2012 C PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA
DELANEY, MIKE 
1989 OF TELECONNECT, Cedar Rapids IA
DELARWELLE, CHRIS    ( HOF - 2017 ) 
1997 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
1998 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
1999 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2003 OF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI 
2004 OF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI 
2008 OF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI
DELOACH, BILL 
1951 IF SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX (NSC) 
1952 IF SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX (NSC)
DELORIT, DENNY    ( HOF - 2014 ) 
1976 IF TOMMY’S ANGELS, Oshkosh WI 
1988 DH PENN CORP, Sioux City IA
DELORIT, JESSE 
2013 C MINNESOTA ANGELS, West St. Paul MN
DENHAM, RED 
1950 P GULF OILERS, Crane TX (NSC)
DENSON, TIM 
1975 IF TARRENT GLASS, Ft. Worth TX
DEUTSCH, SCOTT 
2001 IF IMAGING SOLUTIONS KNIGHTS, Fargo ND**
DEWALL, AL 
1976 P ALL-AMERICAN BAR, St. Paul MN
DEWULF, AL 
1959 OF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL
DEY, KEN 
1980 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
DICKEY, GERRY 
1983 IF DOME PETROLEUM, Calgary AB** 
1985 IF REMPEL CONSTRUCTION, Saskatoon SK**
DIJAK, MATT 
1982 OF BOLTERS, Saginaw MI
DILLEY, MARK 
1969 IF KOPPER-SCHRADER FORD, Dubuque IA
DIRKS, DALE 
1988 IF MERCHANTS, Camrose AB
DOBEREINER, GARY    ( HOF - 2000 ) 
1962 OF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
1964 OF ARGUS, Rock Island IL 
1966 OF DISCO BOMBERS, Rock Island IL 
1967 OF HARRELSON MOTORS, Moline IL 
1968 OF BOMBERS, Rock Island IL
DOHOGNE, RICK 
1993 DH DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL**
DOMINGUEZ, TED 
1981 DH BOMBERS, Oceanside CA
DONNAN, DAVE  
1988 DH NAVA BROTHERS, Hayward CA**
DONOHUE, STEVE 
1981 OF MIDWEST GALLERY, Cedar Rapids IA**
DOSTALL, FRITZ 
1953 C HOLLOMAN AFB, Alamogordo NM (NSC)
DOTEN, W.G. 
1953 IF SKYRAIDERS, US Navy South Pacific
DOUCETTE, FRANK 
1959 IF COMETS, Culver City CA 
1966 IF MERCHANTS, Gardena CA
DOUGLASS, RON 
1986 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach**
DOWNES, TERRY 
1996 OF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI
DREW, MIKE 
1982 IF HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL
DRYER, MIKE 
2000 OF MEIERHOFFER, St. Joseph MO 
2001 IF FRONTIER CASINO PLAYERS, St. Joseph MO
DUERDEN, BUTCH 
1983 C JETS, Lakewood CA**



DUDLEY, TYLER 
2015 IF A-1 BOMBERS,Cambridge MA** 
2016 IF A-1 BOMBERS, Saskatoon SK**  
2017 IF J&B BOMBERS, Agoura Hills CA**
DUGGER, CLAYTON    ( HOF - 1978 ) 
1952 P SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX (NSC)
DUNKIRKEN, HERMAN 
1973 P COWBOYS, Clovis CA
DUTTON, JOHN 
1978 C SCHAEFFER-SMITH-ANKENEY, Phoenix AZ
DYE, MARK 
1993 OF PAINTERS, Long Beach CA**
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EAKIN, GORDON 
1993 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
EARLYWINE, EHREN 
1999 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL**
EBERLY, JIM 
1974 IF PERRY TRANSFER, Denver CO
ECKERT, DENNIS 
1986 OF ALBERTA BRAKE & CLUTCH, Calgary AB** 
1997 OF SAWYER SEWING CENTRE, Victoria BC**
EDER, FEDERICO
2019   IF   CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI  
2022   IF   HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener, ON**
EDWARDS, BOB 
1983 IF RAY BRISTOW, Portland OR**
EGAN, TIM 
1978 IF ALL-AMERICAN, St. Paul MN
EGE, JOHN    ( HOF - 1996 ) 
1986 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1988 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA** 
1989 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA
EIDT, JODY 
1998 IF SELECTS, Owen Sound ON 
2003 IF BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam, NY 
2004 IF BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2005 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2008 IF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2009 IF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON
ELIAS, RICK 
1997 OF LEGENDS, Victoria BC**
ELLESTAD, JESSE 
1995 IF DUKES, Denmark WI**
ELLIS, CECIL 
1952 U SOFTBALL CLUB, CALVERT TX (NSC)
ELLSWORTH, JEFF 
2002 OF MANITOBA WES-MAN ALLIANCE, Winnipeg MB** 
2005 OF KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND** 
2012 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON ** 
2013 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2014 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON  
2018 DH HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON**
ENOKA, BEN 
2011 OF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2013 OF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2014 OF TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON **  
2015 OF TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON 
2016 OF  TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON** 
2019 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2023 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park, NY
ENOKA, THOMAS 
2016 OF  TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON  
2021 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON
ERICKSON, BRUCE 
1978 IF TOMMY’S ANGELS, Oshkosh WI
ERIKSEN, KEN 
1992 C BOMBERS, Clearwater FL
EVANS, COLE 
2023 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park, NY 
EVANS, SCOTT 
1995 P EXPLORERS, Midland MI**
EXUM, DANA 
1954 P CONDERS, Dinuba CA
EZEKIEL, BLAIR 
2009 IF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2010 IF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2012 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2013 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2014 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2018 IF CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI  
2021 C CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI**

EZEKIEL, BRAD 
2011 OF CHICAGO/NY GREMLINS, New York City NY** 
2012 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON  
2015 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON  
2016 OF  HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON  
2017 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON  
2018 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON  
2021 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken ON 
F ______________________________________________
FARUZZI, DOM 
1949 OF KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC)
FAZZONE, CHARLES 
1955 OF FUTURE ATHLETIC CLUB, New Castle PA
FEHRMAN, IAN 
2008 IF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2010 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2011 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2012 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2014 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON  
2018 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON
FEIGNER, EDDIE 
1953 P FISHER-NESS PONTIAC, Ogden UT (NSC)
FERCH, DENNY 
1971 OF LUX CLUB, Dubuque IA
FERGUSON, CHAD 
2004 OF PLANNGER’S FURNITURE, Benton Harbor MI**
FERGUSON, DENNIS 
1977 OF TURQUOISE KINGS, Prescott AZ
FERRERO, LOU    ( HOF - 2013 ) 
1949 OF KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC) 
1951 OF KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC)
FILLMORE, DOUG 
1991 C MIDLAND EXPLORERS, Midland, MI**
FINCHER, K. G.    ( HOF - 1986 ) 
1963 P MERCHANTS, Gardena, CA 
1964 P MERCHANTS, Gardena CA 
1966 P MERCHANTS, Gardena CA
FINN, PETER    ( HOF - 2005 ) 
1981 P VALLEY MECHANICAL, Midland MI 
1983 P BUDWEISER KINGS, St. Louis MO
FJELLAND, BEN 
2007 C ALBAUGH INC, Elkhart IA**
FLORES, RAFAEL   
2015 C NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2016 C NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2022 C JB, Agoura Hills, CA
FLORY, JERRY    ( HOF - 1999 ) 
1970 OF L & L Hustlers, Hawthorne CA 
1972 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1973 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1975 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
FOLKARD, ADAM 
2006 P PATSY’S, New York City NY 
2009 P BROKEN BOW PATSY’S, Broken Bow NE 
2010 P JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2012 P HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2013 P HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2014 P HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2015 P HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2016 P HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2017 P HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON
FORD, GLEN 
1998 C NEW JERSEY WINDMILLERS, Westfield NJ**
FORGRAVE, FRANK 
1997 DH HEFLIN BUILDERS, Ballston Lake NY**
FOWLER, DWAYNE 
2005 C TEAM RAINEY, Whittier, CA**
FOXTON, LARRY 
1980 IF PEACH KINGS, Grimsby ON**
FRANCIS, LEONARD 
1950 IF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA (NSC)
FRAZIER, DON    ( HOF - 1995 ) 
1971 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1972 OF COMETS, Burbank CA 
1973 OF JETS, Lakewood CA
FUCHS, TED 
1951 U HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1954 OF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA
FULLER, JOHN 
1977 IF BOMBERS, Vista CA



G ______________________________________________
GALENO, DAVID 
2023 IF BEAR CREEK EXPRESS, Chippewa-on-the- 
  Thames, ON**
GANTON, DAVE 
1988 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI
GARCIA, BEN 
1982 IF KNIGHTS, Pueblo CO**
GARCIA, LALO  
2013 P HOUSTON CARNAGE, Houston TX 
GARCIA, TODD 
1995 C DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL 
1998 C TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL
GARDNER, CALEM 
2010 OF CALIFORNIA A’S, Salinas CA
GAREAU, KORREY ( HOF 2019 ) 
1997 P LEGENDS, Victoria BC 
2001 P SMOKERS, New York City NY** 
2005 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2006 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2007 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2008 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2014 P RANDY’S A’S, Invermere BC
GARNER, JAMES 
1978 IF ATLEE’S CARPETS, Oklahoma OK
GARRITY, GREGG 
2006 DH KEATING’S FITNESS CENTER, Wilkes-Barre PA 
2010 DH ADCO ELECTRIC/ BP AIR, Staten Island NY** 
2012 DH TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON ** 
2016 IF BC A’S, Vancouver BC**
GARVEY, DON 
2004 C CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI 
2005 C CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI**
GEGEN, FRED 
2003 IF H.I.S. CONSTRUCTION, Houston TX**
GEHRKE, ROB 
2003 OF DEMARINI MERCHANTS, Portland OR
GHOSTKEEPER, CHAD 
2007 C CASA TERJO SO CAL BOMBERS, Palm Springs CA 
2008 C HORSE LAKE THUNDER, Horse Lake AB**
GIBSON, CRAIG 
1998 P DC TIRE, Philadelphia PA**
GIESBRECHT, ROBBIE 
2004 OF BERGSTROM EYE & LASER CLINIC, Fargo ND** 
2011 IF KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND** 
2012 IF KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND**
GIFFORD, JAMIE 
1990 IF SEAFIRST BANK, Bellevue WA
GILLIS, DOUG 
1998 P EXPLORERS, Midland MI** 
2010 P MICKEY’S SLEDS, Midland MI**
GILLOW, BOBBY 
2011 OF KW CUBS, Kitchener ON**  
2018 OF HALLMAN CUBS, Kitchener ON
GINGER, BOBBY 
1988 P HEARTS, Bloomington IL**
GLENN, LYLE 
1951 IF KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC)
GODOY, MANUEL 
2016 IF CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI** 
2017 IF CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI  
2018 OF CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI 
GODOY, ROMAN 
2016 P NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2018 P CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI  
2019 P CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI**  
2022 P JB, Agoura Hills, CA  
2023 P JB, Agoura Hills, CA**
GOLDBERG, AL 
1976 OF BARONS, Lakewood CA
GOLLAN, KARL 
2007  P-OF ALBAUGH INC., Elkhart IA 
2012 OF PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA 
2013 OF PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA
GONZALES, DICK    ( HOF - 1987 ) 
1951 IF SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX (NSC) 
1952 IF SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX (NSC) 
1953 IF SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX (NSC) 
1964 IF MERCHANTS, Gardena CA
GONZALES, FRED 
1980 OF 7TH AVENUE AUTO SUPPLY, Phoenix AZ
GONZALEZ, MARTIN 
2021 P AWP LUMBERJACKS, Duquoin IL 

GONZALEZ, TONY 
2021 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken ON  
2022 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken, ON**
GOOLAGONG, JEFF 
2005 IF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2006 IF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI** 
2007 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2008 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2014 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY  
2015 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
GORING, DARRELL 
1986 OF ALL-AMERICAN BAR, St. Paul MN**
GORING, LUCAS 
2011 OF ALBAUGH INC., Elkhart IA 
GOSSE, WARD 
2006 P Fargo ND Kegel Black Knights**
GOYETTE, CLEO    ( HOF - 1971 ) 
1952 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1953 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1953 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1954 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1954 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1955 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1955 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1956 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1956 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1957 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1957 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1958 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1959 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1960 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1961 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA 
1963 IF NITEHAWKS , Long Beach CA
GRAHAM, TRAVIS 
1952 OF BARTLETT-COLLINS GLASS, Sapulpa OK (NSC)
GRANT, MARTY 
1991 P DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL** 
1999 P DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL** 
2008 P CASA TREJO A-1 BOMBERS, Yucaipa CA**
GRAY, ROB    ( HOF - 2018 ) 
2001 OF COUNTY CLASSICS, Portage WI** 
2003 OF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI** 
2004 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2005 DH THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
GRAY, RODNEY 
1988 C HAROLD’S SUPERMARKETS, Lexington MO**
GRAY, RYAN 
2010 OF ALVINSTON INDIANS, Alvinston ON**
GRAY, SAM 
1962 C BOMBERS, Easton PA
GRAY, TOM 
1990 OF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
GREBECK, STAN 
1973 IF MANNY’S, San Bernadino CA
GREEN, JOHN 
1990 IF PAYLESS, Victoria BC
GREGORY, BOB 
1977 P RENO TOYOTA, Reno NV
GROLLER, JOHN 
1964 IF PATRIOTS CLUB, Allentown PA 
1965 IF PATRIOTS CLUB, Allentown PA
GROTH, BOB 
1974 IF COWBOYS, Clovis CA
GUARASCIO, NICK 
1953 IF BLATZ BEER, Kenosha WI
GUMP, JIM 
1954 IF FIKE PLUMBERS, Phoenix AZ (NSC)
GUY, BOB    ( HOF - 2001 ) 
1972 IF COMETS, Burbank CA 
1973 IF JETS, Lakewood CA 
1974 IF JETS, Lakewood CA 
1977 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
H ______________________________________________
HACKNEY, DAVID 
1965 OF BILL McDAVID PONTIAC, Fort Worth TX
HALE, DONNY 
2000 DH COUNTY CONCRETE, Marathon WI 
2001 OF COUNTY CLASSICS, Portage WI 
2003 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2004 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2007 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2011 DH JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2012 DH  JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON



HAMILTON, BILLY 
1951 C ROBITAILLE MOTORS, Montreal QB
HANCKS, SONNY 
1962 IF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL
HANDLEN, TOM 
1978 IF TOMMY’S ANGELS, Oshkosh WI
HANEY, LES    ( HOF - 1972 ) 
1948 P MERCHANTS, Taft CA (NSC) 
1950 P HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA (NSC) 
1951 P HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1951 P KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC) 
1953 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1955 P KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC)
HANEY, WELDON 
1951 P SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX (NSC) 
1954 U LIONS, Lorenzo TX 
1955 U ALL-STARS, Ralls TX (NSC)
HANSON, JASON 
1996 IF TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL 
2001 IF SMOKERS, New York City NY**
HARPER, GLENN 
1983 OF CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA
HARRAH, PAUL 
1952 U AFOFL, Coldwater OH
HARRIS, MARVIN 
1978 C ATLEE’S CARPETS, Oklahoma City OK 
1979 C MCOY HOMES, Oklahoma City OK
HARTWIG, KEVIN 
1987 DH TELECONNECT, Cedar Rapids IA** 
1991 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
HARVEY, KEVIN 
1992 IF SUMMERSIDE 94, Summerside PEI
HATCHER, KIRBY 
1986 OF HAROLD’S SUPERMARKETS, Lexington MO
HAYES, LEON “JELLY” 
1961 IF MANNING-MAXWELL HOUSE, Tulsa OK
HEAD, RON 
2000 IF EXPRESS, Edmonton AB** 
2001 IF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE**
HEARD, BILL 
1950 OF KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC) 
1951 U KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC)
HEBELER, STEVE 
1991 IF BOSCH-RAUSCH FINANCIAL, Cedar Rapids IA
HEINLINE, CHRIS 
2019   IF   KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND**
HEIZENRADER, ED 
1951 IF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1952 IF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1953 IF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA
HELMUTH, DICK    ( HOF - 2023 ) 
1955 C CONDORS, Dinuba, CA 
1958 C CONDORS, Dinuba, CA
HENDERSON, KEVIN 
1976 P LAMB CHEVROLET, Prescott AZ 
1982 P HOME SANINGS, Aurora IL**
HENDRICKSON, TED 
1982 IF TEXAS KINGS, Fort Worth TX**
HENNIGAR, JODY    ( HOF - 2011 ) 
1987 OF TELECONNECT, Cedar Rapids IA** 
1989 DH TELECONNECT, Cedar Rapids IA** 
1992 DH BOMBERS, Clearwater FL 
1997 DH THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2001 DH THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI
HENRY, DAVE 
1983 IF JETS, Lakewood CA**
HENRY, JOE 
1987 IF UNITED VAN LINES, St. Louis MO
HERLIHY, KEVIN    ( HOF - 1993 ) 
1979 P BOLTERS, Saginaw MI 
1981 P BOLTERS, Saginaw MI** 
1983 P CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA 
1984 P CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA** 
1986 P CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA
HERMSEN, GARY 
2000 IF EXPRESS, Edmonton AB**
HERR, BOB 
1968 IF PARRIS TAP, Davenport IA
HERRON, CLINT    ( HOF - 1975 ) 
1951 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1954 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1955 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1958 U NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1959 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA

HEUSTON, HOWARD    ( HOF - 1985 ) 
1960 P SERTONA CLUB, Tulsa OK 
1961 P MANNING-MAXWELL-MOORE, Tulsa OK
HIBBERT, TERENCE 
1997 P HEFLIN BUILDERS, Ballston Lake NY**
HICKS, TED 
1984 IF ADM, Decatur IL 
1987 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL
HIGGINS, JOE 
1965 IF HAYS ROOFING, Phoenix AZ
HILDEBRANDT, TIM 
1997 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI
HILL, JASON 
2007 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2008 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2009 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
HILL, KELLY 
1992 OF METROS, Des Moines IA
HILL, RANDY 
1989 OF STEWART-TAYLOR PRINTING, Duluth MN**
HILL, RICH 
1985 IF ROADRUNNERS, Albuquerque NM
HINELINE, MIKE 
1995 DH NEW JERSEY WINDMILLERS, Elizabeth NJ**
HODGINS, DERWYN 
1993 P ADKINS PROPERTIES, Houston TX**
HOFF, HERMAN 
1948 U WHEELER REALTY, Greeley CO (NSC) 
1950 IF WELLS MOTORS, Greeley CO (NSC)
HOFFMAN, JERRY    ( HOF - 2011 ) 
1983 IF CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA** 
1984 IF CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA 
1986 IF CHAMELEONS, Lakewood CA
HOLOBRADEK, MICHAEL 
2018 P BEAR BOTTOM LODGE, Ephrata PA**
HOLOIEN, DEAN    ( HOF - 2015 ) 
2001 P COUNTY CONCRETE, Marathon CA** 
2002 DH THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2003 DH THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2008 P ASPEN INTERIORS, Saskatoon SK 
2009 DH KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2011 P DIAMONDBACKS, Saskatoon SK**
HOLT, WENDELL 
1962 IF DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX
HOPKINS, MIKE 
1987 IF UNITED VAN LINES, St. Louis MO
HOPKINS, NICK    ( HOF - 1992 ) 
1966 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1969 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
HOPKINS, RICK 
1993 IF PAINTERS, Long Beach CA** 
1994 IF PAINTERS, Long Beach CA**
HORN, BRANDON 
2012 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON  
2013 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON  
2016 IF  TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON  
2022 IF BEAR CREEK EXPRESS, Chippewa-on-the- 
  Thames, ON**
HORSTMANN, BILL 
1952 P HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA
HOSCH, JIM 
1960 IF SERTONA CLUB, Tulsa OK 
1963 OF LANGE’S INSURANCE, Dubuque IA
HOUSE, BARRY 
1985 IF ALBERTA BRAKE & CLUTCH, Calgary AB**
HUEBNER, JOHN 
1996 IF COUNTY CONCRETE, Marathon WI**
HUERTA, JOHN 
1962 IF DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX
HUGHES, EDDIE 
1955 P BERRY CARTER PLUMBING, Tulsa OK (NSC)
HULL, BILL 
1956 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1957 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
HULL, ROGER 
1961 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
HUMISTON, PAUL    ( HOF - 1982 ) 
1954 OF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1956 OF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1957 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1958 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1959 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1960 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA



HUMMEL, TOM 
1978 OF TOMMY’S ANGELS, Oshkosh WI
HUNLEY, GARY 
1982 IF HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL**
HUNT, JIM 
1980 OF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
HUNTER, BLAKE 
2017 OF J&B BOMBERS, Agoura Hills CA
HUNTER, BOB 
1964 OF REGINA CAFÉ, Etiwanda CA 
1965 OF BOMBERS, Pomona CA
HUNUHUNU, SHANE 
1992 OF FAULTLESS/ESS, Ashland OH
HUTCHINS, GARY 
1969 P BOB NEAL FORD, Rock Island IL
HVAM, DAN 
1978 C THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
I _______________________________________________
ISENHART, ERIC 
1990 DH EXPLORERS, Midland MI** 
1991 DH EXPLORERS, Midland MI
IOSEFO, PENESE 
2011 P PETE’S BLUES, Mascoutah IL**
J_______________________________________________
JACKSON, DAVE 
1985 DH ADM, Decatur IL
JACKSON, RON 
1985 OF WALNUT WOODS, St. Joseph MO**
JAMES, WILLIS 
1948 C BLUEBONNET LAUNDRY, Lubbock TX (NSC)
JEVNE, GLEN 
1990 P MERCHANTS, Camrose AB
JOHNS, NEIL 
1996 OF TIREMEN, Owen Sound ON**
JOHNS, VIC III 
1998 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL 
2002 IF DOLAN & MURPHY, Aurora IL**
JOHNSON, BOBBY 
1978 OF ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA 
1979 OF ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA
JOHNSON, DAVE 
1985 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
1988 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
JOHNSON, JACK 
1975 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1977 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
JOHNSON, JIM 
1967 C M & M CHARTERS, Lakewood CA
JOHNSON, JOSH 
2013 OF CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA**  
2014 OF CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA** 
JOHNSON, MARK 
2012 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON ** 
2013 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON ** 
2016 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2017 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON
JOHNSON, PAUL 
1954 P NATIONAL CASH REGISTER, Dayton OH 
1956 P NATIONAL CASH REGISTER, Dayton OH 
1957 P NATIONAL CASH REGISTER, Dayton OH
JOHNSON, TYLER 
2022 OF CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark, WI
JONES, CHARLIE 
1957 C ELKS, Oxnard CA (NSC)
JONES, CHRIS 
1995 IF GATORS, Toronto ON** 
1998 IF GATORS, Toronto ON**
JONES, JIMMY    ( HOF - 1976 ) 
1951 IF NITEHWKS, Long Beach CA 
1956 IF NITEHWKS, Long Beach CA 
1959 IF NITEHWKS, Long Beach CA
JONES, JOE 
1965 C BILL MCDAVID PONTIAC, Fort Worth TX 
1970 C GENERAL ELECTRIC, Dallas TX
JONES, RAMON 
2014 P PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA
JONES, TRAVIS 
2016 DH TORONTO BATMEN, Toronto ON** 
2017 IF TORONTO BATMEN, Toronto ON** 

JONES, VIRGIL    ( HOF - 1976 ) 
1952 P MARY STAR ALL- STARS, San Pedro CA 
1953 P MARY STAR ALL- STARS, San Pedro CA 
1954 P MARY STAR ALL- STARS, San Pedro CA
JORDAN, DON 
1960 IF MEYERS DOLPHINS, Escondido CA
JOSEPH, CLIFF 
1986 DH CHAMELEONS, Lakewood CA**
JWANER, SID 
1970 IF SAL’S LUNCH, Philadelphia PA
K ______________________________________________
KAFKA, VINCE 
1984 IF WALNUT WOODS, St. Joseph MO
KAHLER, BARRY 
1996 OF TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, TAMPA FL** 
1998 IF TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, TAMPA FL** 
2002 OF TRAVELER’S INN SMOKERS, Victoria BC**
KAMPHIUS, DWAYNE 
1965 P BOMBERS, Pamona CA
KEEHAN, BRENDAN 
1983 P MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT** 
1989 P MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT**
KEESHIG, CALEB 
2017 P TORONTO BATMEN, Toronto ON
KELLY, HAROLD 
2004 P PLANGGER’S FURNITURE, Benton Harbor MI**
KELLY, TREVOR 
2012 IF STOCK PACK, Ashland, OH ** 
2013 IF STOCK PACK, Ashland, OH ** 
2014 C GREAT LAKES MARINERS, Marshall MI **
KEMP, JOHN 
2012 C TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON **
KENNEDY, BYRON 
1953 OF ELKS, Bakersfield CA (NSC)
KENNEDY, DERRICK 
2013 C HOUSTON CARNAGE, Houston TX 
2015 OF A-1 BOMBERS, Cambridge MA**
KENNEDY, STEVE 
1960 OF MERCHANTS, Taft CA
KENNEMER, JAMES    ( HOF - 1994 ) 
1957 C Q’S MOBIL SERVICE, Tulsa OK 
1958 C Q’S MOBIL SERVICE, Tulsa OK 
1961 C MANNING-MAXWELL-MOORE Tulsa OK 
1963 C SERTONA CLUB, Tulsa OK 
1964 C TEAMSTERS, Tulsa OK
KERIAN, STEVE  
1987 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL**
KERNAGHAN, MARTY    ( HOF - 2002 ) 
1984 IF ALBERTA BRAKE & CLUTCH, Calgary AB 
1985 IF ALBERTA BRAKE & CLUTCH, Calgary AB 
1988 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA** 
1989 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA** 
1990 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1992 IF NHCD, Sioux City IA 
1993 IF NHCD, Sioux City IA** 
1995 IF GATEWAY 2000 SOOS, Sioux City IA
KIEFEL, KRIS 
2005 IF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI**
KING, RICHIE 
1983 IF CALIFORNIA KINGS, Livingston CA
KING, SHANE 
1993 OF GATORS, Toronto ON** 
1994 OF GATORS, Toronto ON**
KING, STEVE 
1998 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2001 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
KINNEY, GRAEME 
1884 C ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA**
KIPP, JOE 
1953 OF MERCHANTS, Tampico IL
KIPP, JOHN 
1961 IF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
KIRK, RYAN 
2019   DH   HALLMAN CUBS, Kitchener ON**



KIRKPATRICK, ANDREW 
2004 P CALGARY DIAMONDS, Calgary AB 
2005 P COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI** 
2006 P COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2007 P BROKEN BOW GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2009 P BROKEN BOW PATSY’S, Broken Bow NE 
2011 P CHICAGO/NY GREMLINS, New York City NY 
2013 P NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2015 P NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2017 DH NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2018 P NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2019 P NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2022 P NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2023 P NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park, NY**
KIRKWOOD, SHANE 
1997 P FAST AS FLITE, Abbotsford BC
KLAS, MIKULÁŠ  
2018 IF BEAR BOTTOM LODGE, Ephrata PA** 
KLASSEN, ED 
1954 U CONDORS, Dinuba CA
KLECKER, ED    ( HOF - 2006 ) 
1972 P JETS, Lakewood CA 
1973 P JETS, Lakewood CA 
1974 P JETS, Lakewood CA
KLEIN, DAROLD 
1966 OF MERCHANTS, Gardena CA
KNEEBONE, TOM 
1987 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI
KOERT, PAUL 
2003 P SELECTS, Owen Sound ON** 
2004 P HEFLIN BUILDERS, Ballston Lake NY 
2008 P JARVIS GAMBLERS, Jarvis ON** 
2012 P JARVIS TRAVELERS Jarvis ON ** 
2013 P JARVIS TRAVELERS Jarvis ON **
KOHNLE, CHRIS 
1996 DH ALL CAR, Green Bay WI
KOHNLE, MATT 
1996 IF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI
KOLKUS, PATRICK 
2006 IF CZECH REPUBLIC, Prague CZ
KORTHASE, BOB 
1967 IF PHILLIPS 66, Bartlesville OK
KOZENY, DOUG 
1995 OF TRAVELERS, Topeka KS**
KRANZ, BILL 
2002 OF QUAD CITY SOX, Davenport IA 
2003 OF QUAD CITY SOX, Davenport IA**
KRONK, MARSHALL 
2014 DH HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2015 DH A-1 BOMBERS, Cambridge MA**  
2022 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener, ON
KRULICKI, JUSTIN 
2017 OF TORONTO BATMEN, Toronto ON** 
KUNKA, TONY 
2004 OF IMAGING SOLUTIONS, Fargo ND**
L ______________________________________________
LA HOZ, SERGIO 
2011 IF CHICAGO/NY GREMLINS, New York City NY** 
2014 IF PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA ** 
LALONDE, ADAM 
2005 OF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI 
2009  C EXPLORERS, Midland MI**
LAMB, ARNO 
1955 P SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC) 
1957 P Q’S MOBIL SERVICE, Tulsa OK 
1957 P SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC)
LAMMERS, BRIAN 
2008 C MIDWEST STAMPEDE, Elkhart IA
LANDERS, PETER 
1977 P TONY’S, Oshawa ON 
1980 P PEACH KINGS, Grimsby ON**
LARABEE, MIKE 
1990 OF SEAFIRST BANK, Bellevue WA** 
1997 OF FAST AS FLITE, Abbotsford BC
LATTIMORE, ROOKIE 
1955 U ALL-STARS, Ralls TX (NSC)
LAULU, WAYNE 
2007 IF TOWNLINE, Green Bay WI 
2015 OF TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON 
2016 DH  TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON 
2021 DH NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY**

LAVERGNE, FLOYD    ( HOF - 2008 ) 
1981 OF KINGS, Camarillo CA** 
1982 OF KINGS, Camarillo CA 
1983 OF KINGS, Camarillo CA
LAW, KENNY    ( HOF - 1966 ) 
1948 P CLARK SMITH AUTOS, Phoenix AZ (NSC) 
1949 P ROUNDUP BAR Somerton AZ (NSC) 
1951 P FIKE PLUMBERS, Phoenix AZ (NSC) 
1952 P SHAVER Brothers, Phoenix AZ (NSC) 
1954 P FIKE PLUMBERS, Phoenix AZ (NSC) 
1955 P A-1 CONSTRUCTION, Phoenix AZ
LAWRENCE, DON 
1983 IF DOME PETROLEUM, Calgary AB**
LAWSON, SIG 
1954 P BERRY CARTER PLUMBING, Tulsa OK (NSC)
LEACH, DALE 
1973 OF MANNY’S, San Bernardino CA
LEBLANC, SCOTT 
2017 IF FIRSTONTARIO HAMMER, Waterdown ON
LEGASPIE, BOB 
1953 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1954 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)
LEHRMAN, BRIAN 
1988 OF TRANS-AIRE VANS, Elkhart IN** 
1990 OF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT** 
1993 OF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT**
LEONARDO, EDDIE 
2004 OF HEFLIN BUILDERS, Ballston Lake NY 
2006 OF HEFLIN BUILDERS, Ballston Lake NY 
2009 OF DOMINICAN REPUBLIC, Santo Domingo DR
LESLIE, DON    ( HOF - 1997 ) 
1963 IF MERCHANTS, Gardena CA 
1970 IF BOB NEAL FORD, Rock Island IL
LESSARD, TYLER “TEX” 
2007 IF EVERGREEN CENTENNIALS, St. Thomas ON
LEVY, DALE 
2007 OF HALLMAN TWINS, Waterloo, ON**
LEVY, DOUG 
1993 OF ADKINS PROPERTIES, Houston TX 
1996 DH EXPLORERS, Midland MI**
LEWIS, ERIC 
2002 IF RICHARDS WOOD PRODUCTS, Geneva MN**
LEWIS, MIKE 
2021 OF KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND
LEWKO, JACK 
1959 OF ARMY-NAVY STORE, New Westminster, BC*
LINTON, KYLE 
2015 P TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON  
2022 P NIAGARA STOMPERS, Niagara Falls, ON**
LIRA, RICH 
2001 OF FRONTIER Casino Players**
LITTLE, LEX 
1968 C DER WEINERSCHNITZEL, La Mesa CA
LITTLEJOHN, GLENN 
1994 IF GREENSLEEVES, St. Johns NL
LITZ, KEVIN 
1991 OF AMSTERDAM SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY
LIVINGSTON, JIM 
1949 U GREEVER TRUCK LINES, Tulsa, OK (NSC) 
1950 U GREEVER TRUCK LINES, Tulsa, OK (NSC) 
1955 OF BERRY CARTER PLUMBING, Tulsa, OK (NSC)
LOCKETT, JIM 
1989 OF UNITED VAN LINES, St. Louis MO
LOHMAN, DAVE 
2010 OF ADCO ELECTRIC/BP AIR, Staten Island NY**
LOMBARDO, FRANCISCO 
2016 OF TORONTO BATMEN, Toronto ON**  
2019 IF HALLMAN CUBS, Kitchener ON
LOPEZ, PAUL    ( HOF - 1974 ) 
1961 P DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX 
1962 P DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX 
1971 P LA TAPATIA, El Paso TX
LOTT, DAVE 
1949 OF ROUNDUP BAR, Somerton AZ (NSC)
LOVATO, BILL 
1968 OF DER WEINERSCHNITZEL, La Mesa CA
LUCHT, LARRY 
1967 OF MERCHANTS, Gardena CA 
1968 OF DER WEINERSCHNITZEL, La Mesa CA
LUSTER, TERRY 
2000 P RIVER CITY RAGE, Peoria IL**



LYNCH, JONATHAN  
2013 OF BLOOMINGTON STIX, Bloomington IL  
2023 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken, ON
LYNCH, PAUL 
2001 OF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL**
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MACH, JONAS 
2010 P PETE’S BLUES, Mascoutah, IL** 
MACHADO, SNUFFY 
1956 IF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)
MACKINTOSH, KEITH    ( HOF - 2017 ) 
1991 IF MERCHANTS, Camrose CA** 
1997 IF LEGENDS, Victoria BC 
2005 IF FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2006 IF FARM TAVERN, Madison WI  
2008 IF ASPEN INTERIORS. Saskatoon SK**
MACKINTOSH, PAT 
1999 IF H.I.S. CONSTRUCTION, Houston TX** 
2005 IF ASPEN INTERIORS BLACK SOX, Saskatoon SK**
MACUMBER, TIM 
1993 IF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI** 
2001 IF NEW YORK SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY** 
2006 DH KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND** 
MADRIL, MIKE 
1980 IF 7TH AVENUE AUTO SUPPLY, Phoenix AZ
MAGAN, PAUL    ( HOF - 1995 ) 
1979 P ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA 
1982 P DAVE FRYE PLASTERING, Bakersfield CA 
1988 P PENN CORP, Sioux City IA** 
1989 P PENN CORP, Sioux City IA** 
1990 P PENN CORP, Sioux City IA
MAGNUSSON, KYLE 
1995 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT** 
1998 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT 
2000 OF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT**
MAIDEN, ERIC 
1983 C CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA 
1987 C RAYMAX, Burbank CA**
MAJORS, BILL 
1984 OF BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA, Reading PA**
MAKEA, REILLY 
2017 OF BLOOMINGTON STIX, Bloomington IL**
MAKEA, THOMAS    ( HOF - 2016 ) 
1999 OF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2000 OF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2002 OF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2005 OF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2006 OF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI** 
2009 OF MIDWEST STAMPEDE, Bondurant IA
MALARCZUK, LADISLAO 
2016 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2017 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2023 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
MANCHESTER, BUD 
1949 U STREET BICYCLE SHOP, Gainesville FL (NSC)
MANLEY, JEREMY 
2005 P PUEBLO BANDITS, Pueblo CO** 
2009 P PUEBLO BANDITS, Pueblo CO 
2010 P CHICAGO/NY FASTPITCH, New York City NY 
2014 P HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON
MANLEY, REGAN 
2010 P ALBAUGH INC, Elkhart IA**
MANNING, BILL 
1971 IF LA TAPTIA, El Paso TX
MARIS, RICK 
1958 OF CALIENTE RACE TRACK, Tijuana Baja CA
MARSH, JIM 
1979 C GUANELLA BROTHERS, Santa Rosa CA** 
1980 C GUANELLA BROTHERS, Santa Rosa CA**
MARSHALL, BRUCE 
1985 IF ALBERTA BRAKE & CLUTCH, Calgary AB
MARTIE, BRIAN    ( HOF - 2013 ) 
1987 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL** 
1993 IF HEARTS, Bloomington IL 
1996 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
1998 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
1999 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2000 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
MARTIN, CURTIS 
1996 C HAPPY CHEF, Mankato MN** 
2000 C MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT 
2002 C FRONTIER CASINO PLAYERS, St. Joseph MO**

MARTIN, JARRAD    ( HOF - 2016 ) 
1999 OF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2001 IF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE** 
2002 IF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2003 IF BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam, NY 
2006 IF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2007 IF BROKEN BOW GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2008 IF BROKEN BOW GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY**
MARTIN, JOSH 
2011 OF PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA** 
MARTIN, TODD    ( HOF - 2016 ) 
1994 P EXPRESS, Napanee ON** 
1996 P TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL 
1998 P TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL 
2000 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2001 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2002 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2005 P HALLMAN TWINS, Waterloo ON 
2006 P HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON** 
2008 P KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON
MARTINEZ, HAL 
1968 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
MATA, HUEMUL 
2015 P PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA** 
2016 P NORTHEAST DRILLERS, Pottstown PA** 
2018 P HALLMAN CUBS, Kitchener ON**  
2019 P HALLMAN CUBS, Kitchener ON 
2021 P HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON**  
2022 P HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener, ON  
2023 P NIAGARA STOMPERS, Niagara Falls, ON
MATA, LUCAS 
2003 P COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon, WI** 
2005 P COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2007 P CASA TREJO SO CAL BOMBERS, Palm Springs CA 
2011 P CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA** 
2012 P PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA 
2016 P BC A’S, Vancouver BC
MATACZYNSKI, JEFF  
2013 OF MINNESOTA ANGELS, West ST. Paul MN ** 
MATO, JOHN 
1955 IF CONDORS, Dinuba CA
MAYSON, DEREK 
2007 DH VANCOUVER GREY SOX, Vancouver BC** 
2013 P CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA** 
2014 IF CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA 
2015 IF CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA 
2018 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON
MAZZA, TIM 
1979 IF ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA 
1980 IF DAVE FRYE PLASTERING, Bakersfield CA 
1981 IF CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA
MCCLURE, MIKE 
1979 OF TARRENT GLASS, Fort Worth TX**
MCCOY, AL 
1953 OF LIONS, Lorenzo TX
MCCULLOUGH, DEVON 
2014 P N.Y. SWASHBUCKLERS, Staten Island NY ** 
2015 P A-1 BOMBERS, Cambridge MA 
2017 P J&B BOMBERS, Agoura Hills CA 
2021 P HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken, ON  
2022 P CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark, WI**
MCDONALD, BILLY 
1998 IF HEFLIN BUILDERS, Ballston Lake NY**
MCELDOWNEY, JOHN 
1989 IF TRANS AIRE VANS, Elkhart IN**
MCKENZIE, COLLIN 
2005 P BAR ON THE AVE, Appleton WI**
MCLEAN, STACY 
2006 OF ORILLIA RIVERSHARKS, Orillia ON
MCNEELEY, HAROLD 
1947 OF FIRE DEPARTMENT, Tulsa OK (NSC)
MCTEER, BOB 
1954 IF CONDORS, Dinuba CA
MEACHAM, AVON 
1986 OF ANNAPOLIS RADIATOR, Annapolis MD 
1992 OF BOMBERS, Clearwater FL
MEAGHER, RAY 
1950 OF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA (NSC) 
1953 OF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1954 OF HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA
MEAIRS, RED    ( HOF - 1988 ) 
1958 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA



MEDWEDRICH, ANDREW 
2007 IF VANCOUVER GREY SOX, Vancouver BC**
MELCHERT, GREG 
1998 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI
MELCHIORI, JOHN 
1989 C FAULTLESS-GARBER, Ashland OH
MENCHACA, CARLOS 
2021   INF   OMMA TIGRES, Midland TX**
MENDEZ, RICARDO 
1958 OF CALIENTE RACE TRACK, Tijuana Baja CA
MENKE, BILL 
1985 OF HAPPY CHEF, Mankato MN
MEREDITH, PETER    ( HOF - 2007 ) 
1982 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
1989 P TRANS AIRE VANS, Elkhart IN** 
1990 P MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT 
1992 P MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT** 
1993 P MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT 
1995 P MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT 
2001 P MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
MERRIMAN, RYAN 
2015 IF BLOOMINGTON STIX, Bloomington IL**  
2018 C OSTRANDER NORSEMEN, Ostrander MN**
MICHAELS, BOB 
1947 P PALOMAR FOODS, San Diego CA (NSC)
MICHAELS, RUSS 
1983 C GRAY’S CRANE, Canby OR
MIDDLETON, DOUG    ( HOF - 2017 ) 
1988 P HAROLD’S SUPERMARKETS, Lexington MO 
1995 P TRAVELERS, Topeka KS 
2000 P MEIERHOFFR, St. Joseph MO 
2002 P FRONTIER CASINO PLAYERS, St. Joseph MO**
MIERS, JACK 
1955 C BOLMAN ELITES, New Bedford IL 
1956 C SIEBREN HYBRIDS, Geneseo IL
MIGLIAVACCA, PABLO 
2021   P   HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken ON**
MIGLIAVACCA, TEO 
2018 OF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON**  
2019 OF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON  
2022 OF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener, ON**
MILHEIM, BLAINE 
2023 IF NIAGARA STOMPERS, Niagara Falls, ON** 
MILJAVAC, CHRIS    ( HOF - 2021 ) 
2000 IF MEIERHOFFER, St. Joseph MO 
2002 IF MEIERHOFFER, St. Joseph MO 
2006 OF PATSY’S, New York City NY** 
2008 OF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI 
MILLER, BLAKE 
2010 IF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON**
MILNE, DANIEL 
1999 IF NEW YORK SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2009 OF BROKEN BOW PATSY’S Boken Bow NE**
MINER, STEVE 
1979 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
MITCHELL, DICK 
1947 IF PALOMAR FOODS, San Diego CA (NSC)
MITCHELL, ELSTON 
1981 IF HEARTS, Bloomington IL
MITCHELL, STEVE 
1997 P MIDWEST GMC TRUCK & VAN, St. Louis MO**
MONFILS, PAUL 
2003 IF CIRCLE TAP LUMBERJACKS, Denmark, WI
MONTAGUE, DON 
1952 IF NAVAL AIR STATION, Barbers Point, MI
MONTGOMERY, TOM 
1993 IF PABST BARLEY POP A’S, Minot ND 
1997 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
MONTZ, MEL 
1961 IF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL 
1962 IF HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL
MOORE, JIMMY    ( HOF - 1996 ) 
1983 P GRAY’S CRANE, Canby OR** 
1985 P PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA 
1986 P PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA 
1990 P SEAFIRST BANK, Bellevue WA
MOORE, SWEDE 
1958 IF LAKE FURNITURE, Bremerton WA
MORAGA, OMAR 
2004 IF BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY**
MORALES, JOE 
1999 IF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE** 
2002 IF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE**

MORRIS, CHARLES 
1948 C MERCHANTS, Taft CA (NSC) 
1949 C SHAMROCKS, Taft CA (NSC) 
1951 C KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC) 
1952 C ELKS, Bakersfield CA (NSC)
MORRIS, SCOTT 
1983 IF CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA
MOSHER, TODD 
1995 DH NEW JERSY GATORS, West Milford NJ
MOTRONI, BRUNO 
2013 C PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA 
2021 C HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken ON
MOTT, BOB 
1984 DH CALIFORNIA KINGS, Merced CA
MROCZEK, NICK 
1956 OF TONY’S REFRESHMENTS, Oshawa ON
MUCK, TERRY 
1980 IF HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL**
MUIZELAAR, GERALD    ( HOF - 2022) 
1999 P TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2001 P TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2002 P TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2003 P BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2004 P BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2006 P PATSY’S New York City, NY 
2007 P PATSY’S OF NEW YORK, New York City, NY** 
2012 P KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND **
MULLALEY, STEVE 
2007 OF QUAKER RIVERSHARKS, Orillia, ON** 
2008 OF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON** 
2010 OF CHICAGO/NY FASTPITCH New York City NY 
2012 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2013 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2015 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON  
2021 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken ON**
MULLINS, NICK 
2015   IF   NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2018 C NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2019 C NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2021 DP NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY
MULRY, DAVE 
1985 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI** 
1989 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI
MUNOZ, VIC 
1975 C MANNY’S, San Bernardino CA
MURRAY, BEN 
1958 IF LAKE FURNITURE, Bremerton WA
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NAAB, BOB 
1961 P HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL
NEEDHAM, NICK 
2006 IF QUAD CITY SOX, Davenport IA**
NEEMIA, AARON 
2007 C TOWNLINE, Green Bay WI
NEELEY, BOB    ( HOF - 1977 ) 
1951 OF FIKE PLUMBERS, Phoenix AZ (NSC) 
1955 U A-1 CONSTRUCTION, Phoenix AZ (NSC)
NEELEY, JACK 
1953 P B & B FREIGHT, Tulsa OK (NSC) 
1956 P SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa TX (NSC)
NEHAJ, SCOTT 
2016 OF A-1 BOMBERS, Saskatoon SK**  
2022 OF PIRATES, Grande Prairie, AB**  
2023 DH PIRATES, Grande Prairie, AB
NESS, JAY 
1989 IF HAPPY CHEF, Mankato
NESSLER, DAN    ( HOF - 2009 ) 
1985 IF HAPPY CHEF, Mankato MN 
1988 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1989 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1992 IF HAPPY CHEF, Mankato MN**
NESSLER, JEFF 
1984 IF HAPPY CHEF, Mankato MN
NESSMITH, JOHN 
1979 IF ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA**
NEVEAU, BRIAN 
1998 C THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2003 DH CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI**
NEVEAU, RAY 
1976  C TOMMY’S ANGELS, Oshkosh WI
NEVIN, MIKE 
1984 OF CALIFORNIA KINGS, Merced CA**



NEWELL, STEVE 
1986 OF PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA**
NEWITT, SCOTT 
2002 OF VANCOUVER GREY SOX, Vancouver BC**
NEWMAN, JACK 
1956 P ELKS, Oxnard CA 
1957 P ELKS, Oxnard CA
NEWSON, DARRIN
2012 OF NIAGARA SNAPPERS, Niagara Falls ON **
NICHOLAS, CHRIS 
1985 P COORS SILVER BULLETS, Aurora IL** 
1986 P COORS SILVER BULLETS, Aurora IL** 
1987 P COORS SILVER BULLETS, Aurora IL**
NICHOLAS, JOHN 
1997 IF NITEMARES, Invermere BC**
NICHOLS, JOE 
1980 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
NICHOLS, MIKE 
1995 OF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE**
NIECE, PAUL 
1988 IF HAROLD’S SUPERMARKETS, Lexington MO**
NOFKE, JAMES 
1985 OF ADM, Decatur IL** 
1987 OF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur, IL
NOLAN, LARRY    ( HOF - 2002 ) 
1980 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1981 OF KINGS, Camarillo CA 
1982 OF KINGS, Camarillo CA** 
1983 OF KINGS, Camarillo CA
NORTH, GEORGE 
1951 C STREET DEPARTMENT, Salt Lake City UT (NSC)
NOVIKOFF, LOU    ( HOF - 1965) 
1951 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1952 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1955 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
NUKUNUKU, NATHAN 
2006 IF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI** 
2009 IF MIDWEST STAMPEDE, Bondurant IA** 
2013 IF CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA** 
2015 IF TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON
NUNEZ, JUAN THOMAS 
2010 IF CHICAGO/NY FASTPITCH, New York City, NY**
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OAKS, BILLY 
1957 IF Q’S MOBIL SERVICE, Tulsa OK
O’BRIEN, ROBBIE 
2003 P FRONTIER CASINO PLAYERS, St. Joseph MO** 
2004 P CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI** 
2008 IF CASA TREJO A-1 BOMBERS, Yucaipa CA** 
2009 P DOMINCAN REPUBLIC, Santo Domingo DR**
O’BRIEN, SEAN    ( HOF - 2018) 
2002 C NEWYORK SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2003 C BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY** 
2008 C ASPEN INTERIORS, Saskatoon SK 
2009 C ASPEN INTERIORS, Saskatoon SK 
2010 C JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON**
O’CONNER, DAN 
1976 IF ALL-AMERICAN BAR, St. Paul MN 
1978 IF ALL-AMERICAN BAR, St. Paul MN
OCHOA, ERICK 
2021 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2022 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park, NY
O’CONNER, JERRY 
1976 IF ALL-AMERICAN BAR, St. Paul MN
OJEDA, GONZALO 
2014 IF Midland Emerson Aces ** 
OLEA, TED 
1953 IF FIKE PLUMBERS, Phoenix AZ (NSC)
OLHEISER, FEDERICO 
2023 DH AWP LUMBERJACKS, DuQuoin, IL**
OLSON, DON 
1981 P ALL-AMERICAN BAR, St. Paul MN**
OREB, RICH 
1967 IF M & M CHARTERS, Lakewood CA
ORMSBY, GLEN 
2008 IF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI **
ORTEGA, MANNY 
1968 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1975 IF MANNY’S, San Bernardino CA

OSBORN, BOB    ( HOF - 2004 ) 
1964 OF IMPALAS, Downey CA 
1965 OF IMPALAS, Downey CA 
1966 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1969 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
OVERTON, BILLY 
1976 OF LAMB CHEVROLET, Prescott AZ
OWEN, TOM 
2011 IF ALBAUGH Inc., Elkhart IA 
OWENS, AARON 
1994 DH PAINTERS, Long Beach CA
OWENS, FRED 
1955 IF ALL-STARS, Ralls TX (NSC)
OWENS, RAY 
1956 U BERRY CARTER PLUMBING, Tulsa OK (NSC)
OXFORD, CAL 
1981 P FIREBIRDS, Tulsa OK
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PADILLA, STOSH 
1979 OF ROADRUNNERS, Albuquerque NM
PAETKAU, DAVE 
1992 OF SEAFIRST BANK, Bellevue WA** 
1995 OF RAVENS, South Surrey BC**
PALAZZO, MATT  
2013 IF CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA**  
2019 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
PALMORE, JACK 
1959 C DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX 
1960 C DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX 
1961 C DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX 
1971 C LA TAPTIA, El Paso TX
PALUMBO, DAVE 
1994 IF CLASS WALLS, Whiteford MD**
PANETTA, MIKE 
1978 OF ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA
PAPULKAS, PAUL 
1998 C THUNDER, Scarborough
PARKHURST, RUSTY 
1994 P STOVER DELIVERY, Jefferson City MO
PARNOW, MIKE 
1983 DH CALIFORNIA KINGS, Livingston CA**
PATERNOSTER, JIM 
1954 OF KAMNEL & MENA REALTY, El Paso (NSC)
PATON, BRIAN ( HOF - 2011 ) 
1994 OF GATORS, Toronto ON 
1995 OF GATORS, Toronto ON 
1997 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
1998 OF TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL
PATTERSON, SCOTT 
2023 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Ohsweken, ON**
PAULI, TYLER 
2018  IF NITH RIVER MONSTERS, New Hamburg ON**
PAYNE, CHRIS 
2008 IF EVERGREEN CENTENNIALS, St. Thomas ON**
PEACH, JOHN 
1982 OF HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL 
1986 OF COOR SILVER BULLETS, Aurora IL
PEARSON, GEORGE    ( HOF - 1998 ) 
1952 OF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1953 OF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1957 OF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)
PEARSON, HUGO 
1947 C UNITED TITLE, Waco TX (NSC)
PECK, JEFF 
1981 IF VALLEY CONSTRUCTION, Midland Mi**
PECK, RANDY 
1990 C CARP VALLEY PRIDE, Carp ON
PEEPLES, PAT 
1948 P MERCHANTS, Taft CA (NSC)
PEERENBOOM, GENE 
1972 IF JACK’S ROSE HILL, Little Chute WI 
1973 IF JACK’S ROSE HILL, Little Chute WI 
PEKER, ALAN 
2019   OF   HALLMAN CUBS, Kitchener ON
PELKOWSKI, RALPH 
1947 C ROYALS, Milwaukee WI (NSC)
PENALUNA, BILL 
1976 IF FAIRWAY MAZDA, Reno NV 
1977 IF RENO TOYOTA, Reno NV



PENMAN, BARRY 
1992 C MAGICIANS, Vancouver BC**
PERENARA, THOMAS 
1996 OF GATORS, Toronto ON**
PERKINS, PHIL 
2005 DH TEAM IOWA, Des Moines IA
PERRY, JIM 
1970 IF GENERAL ELECTRIC, Dallas TX
PESKO, BRIAN 
1995 IF BONUTTI’S, Effingham IL 
PETERS, HARRISON 
2019   P   TITANS, San Antonio TX**
PETERSON, KEITH 
1988 OF UNIVERSAL FINANCIAL, Waterloo ON
PETERSON, SCOTT 
1989 OF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA**
PETTETT, JOSH 
2021 P NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY**
PEYTON, BYRON 
1992 IF METROS, Des Moines IA**
PEYTON, DOUG 
1991 OF BOSCH-RAUSCH FINANCIAL, Cedar Rapids IA**
PFAFF, RICHIE 
1991 OF CLASS WALLS, Whiteford MD
PFEIFFER, BILL 
1980 OF HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL**
PFEIFFER, DAVE 
1987 OF HAROLD’S SUPERMARKETS, Lexington MO**
PHELPS, CY 
1951 OF ROBITAILLE MOTORS, Montreal QB
PHIBBS, ANDREW 
2012 P NIAGARA SNAPPERS, Niagara Falls ON **
PHILLIPS, STEVE 
1985 OF ADM, Decatur IL**
PIECHNIK, MIKE    ( HOF- 2009 ) 
1985 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
1987 P THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
1990 P PAYLESS, Victoria BC** 
1992 P PAYLESS, Victoria BC 
1993 P NHCD, Sioux City IA 
1994 P GATEWAY 2000 SOOS, Sioux City IA 
1996 P ALL CAR, Green Bay WI** 
1999 P TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE** 
2002 P TWINS, Waterloo ON
PINSON, JOHN 
1947 IF ANDREWS MOTORS, Rome GA (NSC)
PINTO, LUIGER 
2023 C CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark, WI**
PLACE, DENNY 
1984 IF ADM, Decatur IL 
1985 OF ADM, Decatur IL 
1987 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL 
1991 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL
PLANGGER, SCOTT 
1989 P HEARTS, Bloomington IL**
PLUMMER, JOHN 
1961 OF COTTER CORP, Canon City CO
POBANZ, DICK    ( HOF- 1988 ) 
1956 P SIEBREN HYBRIDS, Geneseo IL
POINTON, FRANK 
2015 DH TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON
POKOYOWAY, BRENNAN 
2009 IF DIAMONDBACKS, Saskatoon SK** 
2010 IF DIAMONDBACKS, Saskatoon SK 
2011 IF DIAMONDBACKS, Saskatoon SK  
POMEROY, JORDAN 
2023 OF BEAR CREEK EXPRESS, Chippewa-on-the- 
  Thames, ON**
POSTEN, GLEN 
1964 IF MERCHANTS, GARDENA CA
POTOLICCHIO, JUAN 
2011 P MINNESOTA ANGELS, West St. Paul MN 
2013 P PENNSYVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA
POTSKIN, EVAN 
2002 OF TRAVELER’S INN SMOKERS, Victoria BC** 
2007 IF CASA TREJO SO CAL BOMBERS, Palm Springs CA** 
2008 IF HORSE LAKE THUNDER, Horse Lake AB
POTSKIN, NICHOLAS 
2019   IF   PIRATES, Grande Prairie AB **

POWELL, DENNIS 
1976 IF JETS, Lakewood CA
POWELL, ERNIE 
1956 OF NATIONAL CASH REGISTER, Dayton OH
POWERS, BUDDY 
1957 IF POWERS TAVERN, Davenport IA
POWERS, ROBERT 
1979 IF WESTBROOK SALES, Houston TX**
PRATT, LANCE 
1990 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT** 
1993 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
PRESCOTT, CHUCK 
1985 IF SUNNERS, Allentown PA**
PRESLEY, TOM 
1981 C FIREBIRDS, Tulsa OK**
PRICE, STEVE  
1998 DH Heflin Builders, Ballston Lake NY
PRIEST, WES 
1949 P SHAMROCKS, Taft CA (NSC)
PRITCHARD, JEFF 
1980 OF HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL**
PYZIK, JOE 
1999 IF DC TIRE, Philadelphia PA**
Q ______________________________________________
QUICK, JIM 
1982 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
R ______________________________________________
RAEMAKI, JEROME 
2013 IF JARVIS HALLMAN TWINS, Jarvis ON** 
2014 IF JARVIS HALLMAN TWINS, Jarvis ON **  
2018 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY  
2019 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2021 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2022 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park, NY 
2023 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park, NY
RALFS, JERRY    ( HOF - 2004 ) 
1969 P SPORTS SHOP, Rock Island IL 
1972 P HYNES & HOWE, Rock Island IL
RANDALL, JACK    ( HOF - 1973 ) 
1951 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1952 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1955 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1956 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1957 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1958 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1959 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
RANDERSON, TYLER 
2018  P NITH RIVER MONSTERS, New Hamburg ON**
RANKIN, KEITH 
2010 IF ALVINSTON INDIANS, Alvinston ON**
RATZLAFF, LEE 
1954 OF CONDORS, Diuba CA
RATLIFF, MATT 
2015 OF PELIGRO GREMLINS, New York City NY** 
2017 OF A-1 POWER, Eaton Rapids MI**  
2018 OF CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI** 
2021 OF CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI**
PESKO, BRIAN 
1995 IF  BONUTTI’S CHIROPRACTIC, Effingham IL**
REA, DARREN 
2000 IF DC TIRE, Philadelphia PA**
READE, KEVIN 
1994 C DAIRY QUEEN, Halifax NS**
READING, TREVOR 
1992 OF TWINS, Waterloo ON** 
1994 OF TWINS, Waterloo ON**
REED, TED 
1957 IF ELKS, Oxnard CA (NSC)
REICHART, KEVIN 
2003 IF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI** 
2004 IF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI**
REID, JACK 
1949 IF ROUNDUP BAR, Somerton AZ (NSC)
RHEUM, LEO 
1951 U ROBITAILLE MOTORS, Montreal ON
RICE, MARK 
1972 IF PAGE’S RAIDERS, Phoenix AZ
RICH, DENNY 
1991 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL**



RICHARDSON, BOB 
1991 IF CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON**
RIDLEY, JOHN 
1958 P LAKE FURNITURE, Bremerton WA
ROACH, KEN 
1976 OF WINCHELL’S DONUTS, Fresno CA
ROBBEN, BOB 
1982 IF BUDWEISER KINGS, St. Louis MO
ROBINSON, BOB 
1971 IF HAWKS, Columbia SC
ROCHELEAU, BARCLAY 
1986 OF ALL-O-MATIC A’S, Saskatoon SK
RODRIQUEZ, JOHN 
1972 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
RODRIGUEZ, PETE 
2018 IF BEAR BOTTOM LODGE, Ephrata PA** 
ROHRBACK, ALAN    ( HOF - 2010 ) 
1981 OF KINGS, Camarillo 
1984 OF CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA 
1986 OF CHAMELEONS, Lakewood CA
RONA, BRAD 
2008 IF PATSY’S, New York City NY 
2009 IF BROKEN BOW PATSY’S, Broken Bow NE** 
2010 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2011 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON** 
2012 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2015 IF TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON 
2016 IF TORONTO GATORS, Toronto ON
ROSEBUSH, PAUL    ( HOF - 2018 ) 
2001 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2003 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2008 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI
ROSEN, GOODY 
1948 OF LENY AUTO PARTS, Toronto ON
ROSTHENHAUSLER, BOB 
2012 C CALIFORNIA A’S, Eugene OR **
ROTHROCK, BRIAN 
1984 OF ADM, Decatur IL 
1985 OF ADM, Decatur IL
ROUNTREE, DALLAS 
1979 IF GUANELLA BROTHERS, Santa Rosa CA**
ROY, LARRY 
1966 OF MERCHANTS, Gardena CA
ROY, MATHIEU 
2012 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2018 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY  
2019 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2021 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY** 
2022 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park, NY  
2023 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park, NY
ROZICH, JOHN 
2014  NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY **
RUBLEY, TRENT 
1994 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL** 
1997 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2001 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2004 IF CALGARY DIAMONDS, Calgary AB
RUDDELL, MIKE 
1986 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA**
RUNNING, STEVE 
2007 OF INNERKIP EAGLES, Innerkip ON**
RUTT, BRANDEN 
2018 C BEAR BOTTOM LODGE, Ephrata PA**
RUZESKY, RICK 
1990 DH REMPEL CONSTRUCTION, Saskatoon SK
RYAN, SID 
1959 OF HILLSIDE OUTLAWS, Bremerton ON
RYCHCIK, SHAWN    ( HOF - 2012 ) 
1989 IF SOFTBALL CLUB, New Martinsville WV** 
1994 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
1996 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI** 
1998 OF TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL 
1999 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL 
2000 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL 
2001 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL 
2002 IF COUNTY CLASSICS, Wisconsin 
2004 OF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI** 
2005 OF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI**
S ______________________________________________
SABATE, SISKO 
2014 P MIDLAND EMERSON ACES, Midland MI **
SACKS, GERMAN 
2014 OF KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND

SAENZ, GIL 
2016 IF A-1 BOMBERS, Saskatoon SK
SALAZAR, RALPH 
1976 P WINCHELL’S DONUTS, Fresno CA
SALSMAN, GORDON 
1970 IF GENERAL ELECTRIC, Dallas TX
SALTICH, JACK 
1979 IF SCHAEFFER-SMITH INSURANCE, Phoenix AZ
SAMSON, JACK 
1957 C MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)
SANDBACK, DARRELL 
1997 OF LEGENDS, Victoria BC 
2003 OF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI**
SANFORD, JASON 
2014 C HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON  
2015 C HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON  
2016 C HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2017 C HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON
SANTA MARIA, TONY 
1953 OF FIKE PLUMBERS, Phoenix AZ (NSC)
SANTILLIANO, MARC 
2006 IF PORTLAND CR, Portland OR**
SARNO, DON    ( HOF - 1980 ) 
1964 P IMPALAS, Downey CA 
1965 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1970 P L & L HUSTLERS, Hawthorne CA
SAUNDERS, RICK 
2013 OF KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND **
SAVAGE, LARUE 
1951 IF COLONIALS, Springfield MO (NSC)
SAWYER, JOHN 
1980 IF ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA**
SCABER, TIM 
1997 C SAWYER SEWING CENTRE, Victoria BC**
SCAVARDA, JERRY 
1974 OF PERRY TRANSFER, Denver CO 
1977 OF STEVENSON TOYOTA, Lakewood CO
SCHAAN, COLIN 
2011 OF DIAMONDBACKS, Saskatoon SK** 
SCHELLER, ROB 
1992 P BOMBERS, Clearwater FL** 
1993 P DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL**
SCHMIDT, BRAD 
1987 DH DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL
SCHMIDT, FRANK 
1963 OF MERCHANTS, Gardena CA
SCHILLER, CAM 
2017 IF J&B BOMBERS, Agoura Hills CA 
2019 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2021 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON**  
2022 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener, ON**  
2023 IF NIAGARA STOMPERS, Niagara Falls, ON
SCHNARR, JODIE 
1996 OF MERCHANTS, Baltimore MD
SCHNOBB, RON 
1984 IF KING FARMS, Owen Sound ON**
SCHOTT, STEVE    ( HOF - 2013 ) 
1993 OF NHCD, Sioux City IA 
1994 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI** 
1997 IF TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL** 
1998 OF TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL** 
1999 OF MEIERHOFFER, St. Joseph MO
SCHROEDER, BOB 
1956 C MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)
SCHUCKER, STEVE 
1999 OF HEFLIN BUILDERS, Ballston Lake NY** 
2006 OF HEFLIN BUILDERS, Ballston Lake NY 
2007 OF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark, WI**
SCHULTZ, STEVE 
1985 P PENN CORP, Sioux City IA** 
1986 P PENN CORP, Sioux City IA
SCHULTZ, TODD    ( HOF - 2017 ) 
1992 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI** 
2003 IF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2005 IF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI** 
2009 IF EXPLORERS, Midland MI** 
2010 IF CHICAGO/NY FASTPITCH, New Yory City NY**
SCHWEYER, ROB 
1999 P TWINS, Waterloo ON** 
2000 P TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2001 P TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2010 DH PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA



SCHWIEGER, MIKE 
1999 C TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE** 
2001 DH TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE**
SCOTT, DAVID 
1984 P ADM, Decatur IL**
SCOTT, DON 
2011 P JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
SCOTT, KENNY 
1957 P Q’S MOBIL SERVICE, Tulsa OK
SCOTT, STEVE 
2000 IF RIVER CITY RAGE, Peoria IL**
SCOTT, TOM 
1977 OF PEARL BEER, San Antonio TX
SEARS, DON 
1971 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
SEBASTIAN, TY 
2023 P BATMEN, Toronto, ON**
SEED, JEFF 
2002 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Waterloo ON
SEGURA, JORGE 
2017 P A-1 POWER, Eaton Rapids MI**  
2021 P CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI
SEIP, JEFF 
1984 IF BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA SUNNERS, Reading PA** 
1985 DH SUNNERS, Allentown PA**
SELMO, MICKEY 
1982 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI
SEPULVEDA, GREG    ( HOF - 2006 ) 
1984 IF CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA 
1985 IF CHAMELEONS, Lancaster CA
SERVINSKI, JEFF 
1998 OF EXPLORERS, Midland MI**
SETTLE, JACK 
1981 IF BOMBERS, Oceanside CA** 
1986 IF CHAMELEONS, Lakewood CA**
SEWELL, RIP 
1952 OF PRIMM DRUG, Brownfield TX
SHAILES, NICK 
2007 IF TOWNLINE, Green Bay WI 
2008 IF TOWNLINE, Green Bay WI** 
2009 IF ASPEN INTERIORS, Saskatoon SK 
2010 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2011 IF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON** 
2013 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations, ON 
2014 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations, ON 
2015 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2016 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2017 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON
SHANNON, PATRICK ( HOF 2019 ) 
2001 C COUNTY CONCRETE, Marathon WI** 
2002 C COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2004 C COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2005 C COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2006 C COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI** 
2008 C KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON** 
2009 C KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2010 C KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2011 C CHICAGO/NY GREMLINS, New York City NY 
2012 C NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY
SHAW, KERRY 
2000 IF MEIERHOFFER, St. Joseph MO
SHEEHAN, JAMIE 
2011 C ITALIAN ATHLETIC CLUB, Stockton CA** 
SHELSTON, BOB 
1984 C RAWLINGS, Agincourt ON
SHEWFELT, CHRIS 
2003 C SELECTS, Owen Sound ON** 
2006 C HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON**
SHIGAMMATSU, BOB 
1973 IF COWBOYS, Clovis CA
SHOFFNER, ROY 
1987 OF UNITED VAN LINES, St. Louis MO
SIEGFRIED, JOE 
1972 IF COMETS, Burbank CA 
1975 IF KNIGHTS, Lakewood CO
SILVAS, LARRY    ( HOF - 1974 ) 
1955 IF NITENAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1956 IF NITENAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1957 IF NITENAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1958 IF NITENAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1959 IF NITENAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1960 IF NITENAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1963 IF NITENAWKS, Long Beach CA

SIM, JAY 
1986 C REMPEL BROTHERS, Saskatoon SK
SIMCOX, JOHN 
1984 DH ADM, Decatur IL**
SIMMONS, BILL 
2005 OF HALLMAN TWINS, Waterloo ON**
SIMONS, SCOTT 
1980 IF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT**
SIMPSON, JAMIE 
2002 P SELECTS, Owen Sound**
SINGER, MARK 
1988 C NAVA BROTHERS, Hayward CA
SKELTON, ANDY 
2008 DH SCARBOROUGH WOLVERINES, Scarborough ON** 
2013 DH SCARBOROUGH FORCE, Scarborough ON ** 
2014 DH SCARBOROUGH FORCE, Scarborough ON **
SKILLINGS, DAN 
2005 OF BRIGHT CHEESE HOUSE EAGLES, Innerkip ON** 
2007 OF INNERKIP EAGLES, Innerkip, ON
SMITH, ADAM    ( HOF - 2012 ) 
1994 IF GATORS, Toronto ON 
1995 IF GATORS, Toronto ON 
1998 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL** 
2001 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Waterloo ON 
2003 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener-Waterloo ON**
SMITH, CHARLES    ( HOF - 1983 ) 
1962 IF DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso TX
SMITH, HAROLD 
1956 IF SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC)
SMITH, HAYDEN 
1996 P CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI
SMITH, MARK    ( HOF - 2004 ) 
1981 P KINGS, Camarillo CA 
1982 P KINGS, Camarillo CA 
1986 P CHAMELEONS, Lakewood CA** 
1990 IF PAYLESS, Victoria BC
SMITH, PAUL 
1956 U BARNES GENERAL STORE, Springfield MO
SMITH, RALPH 
1966 OF BOMBERS, Pomona CA 
1967 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1969 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1973 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
SORENSON, MARK ( HOF - 2010 ) 
1987 C PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1988 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1991 IF PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1992 IF NHCD, Sioux City IA 
1993 IF NHCD, Sioux City IA** 
1994 IF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
1995 IF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
1996 IF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
1997 C ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
1999 IF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2001 C COUNTY CLASSICS, Portage WI 
2004 IF COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI
SOSNOWSKI, BRYAN 
1978 IF MOLSON’S BREWERY, Regina SK 
1990 IF MERCHANTS, Camrose AB** 
1993 DH NHCD, Sioux City IA
SOUTHAM, JOEL 
2015 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON**
SPALT, STEVE 
1996 IF MERCHANTS, Baltimore MD**
SPAULDING, JOE 
1981 OF FIREBIRDS, Tulsa OK** 
SPERRY, JIM 
1967 P SPORTS SHOP, Rock Island IL
STAATS, AL 
1991 OF CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON**
STAHL, GARY 
1980 OF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT
STAPLEY, TERRY 
1978 P SCHAEFFER-SMITH-ANKENEY, Phoenix AZ
STARK, MILT    ( HOF - 1981 ) 
1966 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1968 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
STEGER, JIM 
1972 OF JACK’S ROSE HILL, Little Chute WI
STEIGERWALD, BOB 
1989 IF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI
STENGEL, JACK 
1965 OF HARRELSON MOTORS, Moline IL



STENGER, TOM 
1966 IF DISCO BOMBERS, Rock Island IL
STEPHEN, RICHIE    ( HOF - 1979 ) 
1956 P MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA 
1959 P COMETS, Culver City CA 
1964 P REGINS CAFÉ, Etiwanda CA 
1965 P BOMBERS, Pomona CA 
1966 P HARRELSON MOTORS, Moline IL 
1967 P HARRELSON MOTORS, Moline IL
STERE, BRIAN 
1994 C TWINS, Waterloo ON**
STEVENS, R.C. 
1969 IF SPORTS SHOP, Rock Island IL
STEVENS, LARRY 
1967 C Fremont Coins, Las Vegas NV
STEVENSON, BRENT 
1984 P ADM, Decatur IL 
1985 P ADM, Decatur IL 
1987 P DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL**
STEVENSON, TOD 
1986 IF COORS SILVER BULLETS, Aurora IL 
1993 OF NHCD, Sioux City IA 
1995 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
1996 OF ALL CAR, Green Bay WI
STEWART, RUSTY 
1950 IF GULF OILERS, Crane TX
STILES, DICK 
1969 C BOB NEAL FORD, Rock Island IL
STILES, HICE    ( HOF - 2001 ) 
1976 OF JETS, Lakewood CA 
1978 OF JETS, Lakewood CA 
1979 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
STILLWELL, DENNIS 
1975 OF SOUTHERN TRUCK RAIDERS, Sun City AZ
STIRES, STEVE 
2004 C QUAKER RIVERSHARKS, Lebanon PA**
STOCKTON, GREG 
1991 C COLONIAL BAKING, Aurora IL
STODDARD, DOUG 
1982 OF MILLER TOYOTA, Salt Lake City UT**
STOFFLET, TY    ( HOF - 1984 ) 
1967 P PATRIOTS CLUB, Allentown PA 
1968 P SAL’S LUNCH, Philadelphia PA 
1969 P SAL’S LUNCH, Philadelphia PA 
1984 P BANK OF PENNSYLVANIA SUNNERS, Reading PA 
1992 P CLASS WALLS, Whiteford MD**
STONE, BRUCE 
1954 IF CONDORS, Dinuba CA
STORER, BUDDY 
1951 OF SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX 
1954 OF SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX
STRAUSSER, MIKE 
1983 OF B & D SUPPLY, Phoenix AZ**
STRINGER, IAN 
1982 C TEXAS KINGS, Ft. Worth TX
STUPEK, MARK 
1989 OF HEARTS, Bloomington IL
SUDGES, JOHN 
1989 IF ALLSTEEL, Aurora IL** 
1999 IF DOLAN & MURPHY, Aurora IL
SULLIVAN, PAT 
1969 C KOPPER-SCHRADER FORD, Dubuque IA
SUMMERS, SCOTT 
1990 IF HAROLD’S SUPERMARKETS, Lexington MO**
SWAN, GARY 
1995 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
1996 IF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
T ______________________________________________
TABAK, TED 
1952 OF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC) 
1953 OF MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)
TAN, MARCUS
2015 OF CALIFORNIA A’S, Bakersfield CA 
2016 OF BC A’S, Vancouver BC
TANGAROA, CHUBB    ( HOF - 2016 ) 
1989 P GUANELLA BROTHERS, Rohnert Park CA 
1990 P GUANELLA BROTHERS, Rohnert Park CA 
1991 P GUANELLA BROTHERS, Rohnert Park CA
TANNER, MICK 
2009 OF BROKEN BOW PATSY’S, Broken Bow NE**

TAVERAS, JORDAN 
2004 IF HEFLIN BUILDERS, Ballston Lake NY**
TAYLOR, ALAN 
1993 OF TWINS, Waterloo ON**
TAYLOR, HARLEY 
1947 U MT. DENNIS ATHLETIC ASSN, Toronto ON (NSC)
TAYLOR, MIKE 
2000 OF SELECTS, Owen Sound ON**
TEDFORD, TED 
1977 IF PEARL BEER, San Antonio TX
TERKELSEN, FREDERIK 
2011 OF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2012 OF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2014 OF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON
TESKE, ROGER 
1971 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1972 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
THEYS, BRAD 
2010 C PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA
THOMAS, PAUL 
1949 P STREET BICYCLE SHOP, Gainsvill FL (NSC)
THOME, CHUCK 
1969 OF BON-AIR, Moline IL
THOMPSON, DICK    ( HOF - 2000 ) 
1963 P DISCO FOODS, Rock Falls IL 
1964 P DISCO FOODS, Rock Falls IL
THOMPSON, RYAN 
1996 IF TIREMEN, Owen Sound ON**
THOMPSON, TOMMY 
2010 OF MINNESOTA ANGELS, Minneapolis MN**
TILLEY, DARRELL 
2008 P HORSE LAKE THUNDER, Horse Lake AB**
TIMU, CORYL 
2015 C CIRCLE TAP DUKES, Denmark WI**
TODD, BOB    ( HOF - 1991 ) 
1975 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1977 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1979 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
TODD, ELMER 
1952 IF NAVAL AIR STATION, Barbers Point MI
TODHUNTER, JAMES  
2016 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
2017 IF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON
TOINTIGH, JACKIE 
1970 OF HATCHERVILLE OILERS, Apache OK
TOLFREE, ART 
1981 C VALLEY MECHANICAL, Midland MI
TOLZIN, DARWIN 
1976 P ALL-AMERICAN BAR, St. Paul MN 
1979 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA**
TONEY, BOB 
1978 IF ATLEE’S CARPET, Oklahoma City OK 
1981 IF STARS, Oklahoma City OK
TOPPERT, CHARLIE    ( HOF - 1973 ) 
1957 C BOLLMAN ELITES, New Bedford IL 
1959 C HAMM’S BEER, Rock Island IL
TRACY, JEREMY 
2010 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2011 OF BAKERSFIELD SILVERHAWKS, Bakersfield CA
TRANEL, MIKE 
1991 DH BOSCH-RAUSCH FINANCIAL, Cedar Rapids IA**
TREJO, FRANK    ( HOF - 1990 ) 
1965 IF BOMBERS, Pamona CA 
1966 IF HARRELSON MOTORS, Moline IL 
1967 IF HARRELSON MOTORS, Moline IL 
1968 IF DER WEINERSCHNITZEL, La Mesa CA
TRISKA, JERRY 
1981 OF FIREBIRDS, Tulsa OK**
TROTTER, DON 
1991 OF GUANELLA BROTHERS, Rohnert Park CA**
TRUJILLO, ARNOLD 
1947 P FARM FRESH MARKETS, Phoenix AZ
TSCHIDA, JOHN 
2002 IF IMAGING SOLUTIONS KNIGHTS, Fargo ND
TUCKER, JOHN 
1987 IF MIKE WARREN SPORTS, Baltimore MD
TURIGLIATTO, STEVE 
1979 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
TURNER, PETE 
1991 OF GUANELLA BROTHERS, Rohnert CA**



TWACHTMANN, TODD    ( HOF - 2023 ) 
2000 C MEIERHOFFER, St. Joseph MO** 
2001 C THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2005 C THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
2006 C THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI
TWORDIK, BRAD 
2004 C BERGSTROM EYE & LASER CLINIC, Fargo ND**
U ______________________________________________
UMENTUM, BURT 
1996 IF CIRCLE TAP, Denmark WI**
UNDERDOWN, LYLE 
1953 U WRIGHT COOLER KINGS, Phoenix AZ
UNDERHILL, NICK 
2007 P VANCOUVER GREY SOX, Vancouver, BC**
UNDERWOOD, BRAD    ( HOF - 2006 ) 
1987 P CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON 
1988 P CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON 
1991 P CANADIAN TIRE, Owen Sound ON 
1994 P ALL CAR, Green Bay WI**
UNGER, BILL 
1968 IF BON-AIR, Moline IL
UNRUH, RAY    ( HOF - 1998 ) 
1954 U CONDORS, Dinuba CA 
1955 IF CONDORS, Dinuba CA
URQUHART, BRIAN 
2009 P EXPLORERS, Midland MI**
V ______________________________________________
VAN DINE, MIKE 
1981 C FAULTLESS RUBBER, Ashland OH 
1984 C FAULTLESS RUBBER, Ashland OH
VAN GAVER, GREG 
1985 C PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA** 
1986 C PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA**
VAN LUE, NICK 
1979 IF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA**
VAN PATTEN, FRANK 
1971 OF HUSTLERS, Hawthorne CA 
1979 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
VAN VOORST, JACK 
1974 P PAGE’S RAIDERS, Sun City AZ
VIERA, FRED 
1949 IF KINGS, Hanford CA (NSC)
VIGIL, JOE 
1994 IF PAINTERS, Long Beach CA
VILLA, ALEX 
1988 OF MUSTANGS, Prescott AZ** 
VILLALVAZO-PENA, LENNY 
2019 IF J&B BOMBERS, Agoura Hills CA**  
2022 IF JB, Agoura Hills, CA  
2023 IF JB, Agoura Hills, CA**
VINSON, BRENT 
2002 DH BRAND’TS, Pleasant Plain IL
VOIGHT, BRYAN    ( HOF - 1982 ) 
1953 P MERCHANTS, Tampico IL 
1954 P CONDORS, Dinuba CA 
1955 P CONDORS, Dinuba CA 
1958 P CONDORS, Dinuba CA
VOSS, ROBIN 
1980 C HOME SAVINGS, Aurora IL 
1985 C ALBERTA BRAKE & CLUTCH, Calgary AB
VOTH, SIG 
1998 OF SLADE GROUP, Seattle WA**
W ______________________________________________
WADE, DELMER 
1948 IF ANDERSON SPTG GOODS, Oklahoma City OK (NSC)
WAHL, TIM    ( HOF - 2007 ) 
1987 C PAY ‘N’ PAK, Bellevue WA** 
1990 C SEAFIRST BANK, Bellevue WA 
1991 C PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1992 C NHCD, Sioux City IA 
1993 C NHCD, Sioux City IA 
1997 C THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI 
1999 C THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2000 C DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL**
WALFORD, OWEN 
1978 P BOLTERS, Saginaw MI 
WALFORD, PAUL 
1995 C TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL** 
2000 IF NEW YORK SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY

WALLIN, TERRY 
1996 IF GATORS, Toronto ON 
1997 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL 
1999 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL** 
2000 IF DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL**
WALSH, COLIN 
2018 IF HALLMAN CUBS, Kitchener ON**  
2023 OF BEAR CREEK EXPRESS, Chippewa-on-the- 
Thames, ON**
WALUSHKA, KRIS 
2012 IF SOOKE LOGGERS, Sooke BC** 
2014 IF SOOKE LOGGERS, Sooke BC** 
2016 OF A-1 BOMBERS, Saskatoon SK**
WANA, JIMMY ( HOF 2019 ) 
1987 P STROHS/GATSBY, St. Paul MN** 
1988 P PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1995 P TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE**
WARD, RANDY 
1984 OF PAGE BRAKE, Salt Lake City UT**
WATLAND, GARY 
1978 P ALL-AMERICAN BAR, St. Paul MN
WAVERICK, KRIS 
2011 C BAKERSFIELD SILVERHAWKS, Bakersfield CA** 
WAYMIRE, EDDIE 
1957 P MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)
WEAVER, MIKE 
1979 IF TARRANT GLASS, Fort Worth, TX
WEBER, RAY 
1952 P WYOMING ANGUS, Johnstown CO
WEILER, DUANE 
2017 P BEAR BOTTOM LODGE HAYMAKERS, Ephrata PA 
WEISS, BILLY 
1992 OF CLASS WALLS, Whiteford MD
WELDON, DON 
1970 P GENERAL ELECTRIC, Dallas TX
WELLS, JERRY    ( HOF- 1981 ) 
1963 P HAYS ROOFING, Phoenix AZ 
1965 P HAYS ROOFING, Phoenix AZ 
1970 P SCHAEFFER-SMITH INSURANCE, Phoenix AZ
WESTBROOK, CHARLIE 
1983 OF STEPHENS UTILITIES, Houston TX**
WESTMORELAND, DALE 
1983 OF STEPHENS UTILITIES, Houston TX
WESTOVER, MICKEY 
1952 IF WHEELER TIRES, Salt Lake City UT (NSC)
WHEELER, CHAPPIE 
1957 U TRIMMERS, Whittier CA
WHEELER, RAY 
1968 IF COTTER CORP, Canon City CO
WHITAKER, NICK 
1975 OF FIREBIRDS, Tulsa OK
WHITE, MICHAEL    ( HOF - 2009 ) 
1984 P ED SMITH WELDING, Bakersfield CA 
1987 P TELECONNECT, Cedar Rapids IA 
1989 P ALLSTEEL, Aurora IL 
1991 P PENN CORP, Sioux City IA 
1992 P NHCD, Sioux City IA 
1995 P GATEWAY 2000 SOOS, Sioux City IA** 
1996 P ALL CAR, Green Bay WI 
2000 P DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL** 
2002 P FRONTIER CASINO PLAYERS, St. Joseph MO 
2004 P IMAGING SOLUTIONS, Fargo ND**
WHITE, RON 
2005 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Waterloo ON 
2006 IF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON
WHITE, STAN    ( HOF -1970 ) 
1951 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1952 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1953 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1954 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1955 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1956 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1957 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1959 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1960 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1962 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1963 C NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
WHITE, TOM 
1983 OF DOME PETROLEUM, Calgary AB
WHITTEN, SEAN 
2009  P MIDWEST STAMPEDE, Bondurant IA**



WHOMBLE, BUS 
1955 C PHILLIPS 66, Okmulgee OK (NSC)
WIDEMAN, BEN 
2017 OF HILL UNITED CHIEFS, Six Nations ON 
WIEBE, TERRY 
1992 IF BOMBERS, Clearwater FL
WILLIAMS, BERT 
1960 IF DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso
WILLIAMS, GEORGE 
1956 IF NATIONAL CASH REGISTER, Dayton OH
WILLIAMS, JERRY 
1977 IF BOMBERS, Vista CA
WILLIAMS, JOE 
1987 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
WILLIAMS, LOUIS 
1952 C SOFTBALL CLUB, Calvert TX (NSC)
WILLIAMS, RICH 
1970 IF COUNTRY FAIR MARKET, Lamont CA
WILLIAMS, ROB 
1996 C DOLAN & MURPHY, Aurora IL**
WILLIS, EDDIE    ( HOF - 1977 ) 
1953 C FIKE PLUMBERS, Phoenix AZ 
1954 C FIKE PLUMBERS, Phoenix AZ
WILLS, BOB    ( HOF - 2009 ) 
1972 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
WILSON, ERIC 
1992 DH THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI**
WILSON, JEFF 
2007 DH ASHLAND METS, Ashland, OH
WILSON, JOHN    ( HOF - 1998 ) 
1971 OF NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1973 OF JETS, Lakewood CA 
1974 OF JETS, Lakewood CA
WILSON, TRAVIS    ( HOF - 2022 ) 
2005 IF PATSYS, Massapequa NY 
2006 IF PATSY’S OF NEW YORK, New York City NY 
2007 IF PATSY’S, New York City NY 
2013 DH NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2014 IF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY
WINTERS, ZENON 
2017 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY  
2018 DH NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY  
2019 DH NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY 
2021 OF NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY  
2022 DH NEW YORK GREMLINS, Clifton Park NY
WISDOM, CLIFF 
1997 IF SI SENOR AMIGOS**
WITTAL, CLIFF 
1978 IF MOLSON BREWERY, Regina SK
WODTKE, JOHN 
2003 IF FRONTIER CASINO PLAYER, St. Joseph MO
WOLFE, RYAN    ( HOF - 2022 ) 
2000 OF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2001 OF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE 
2003 OF BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2004 OF BROKEN BOW SPIRIT, Amsterdam NY 
2006 OF THE FARM TAVERN, Madison WI** 
2007 OF QUAKER RIVERSHARKS, Orillia ON 
2008 OF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2009 OF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2010 OF KITCHENER RIVERSHARK TWINS, Kitchener ON 
2011 OF JARVIS TRAVELERS, Jarvis ON 
2014 OF HALLMAN TWINS, Kitchener ON
WOOD, GALE 
1964 P IMPALAS, Downey CA
WOOD, TONY 
1982 IF KINGS, Camarillo CA
WOODS, BRADY 
2016 P KEGEL BLACK KNIGHTS, Fargo ND**
WOODS, CLYDE    ( HOF - 2001 ) 
1947 P ANDERSON SPTG GOODS, Oklahoma City OK (NSC) 
1951 U STANFORD BUILDERS, Oklahoma City OK (NSC) 
1952 U BARTLETT-COLLINS GLASS, Sapulpa OK (NSC) 
1955 OF SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC) 
1956 OF SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC) 
1957 OF SAPULPA BRICK & TILE, Sapulpa OK (NSC)
WOODS, RON 
1986 OF CHAMELEONS, Lakewood CA**
WORDEN, LES 
1953 U NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1954 C MARY STAR ALL-STARS, San Pedro CA (NSC)

WRIGHT, LEROY 
1977 C RENO TOYOTA, Reno NV
WYATT, FRED 
1995 IF TRAVELERS, Broken Bow NE
WYCOFF, KENNY    ( HOF - 1989 ) 
1960 P DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso 
1962 P DAUTRICH REALTY, El Paso
Y ______________________________________________
YANTZI, DAN ( HOF - 2002 ) 
1991 P EXPLORERS, Midland MI** 
1993 P TWINS, Waterloo ON**
Z ______________________________________________
ZACK, DARREN    ( HOF - 2010 ) 
1992 P MAGICIANS, Vancouver BC 
1993 P GATORS, Toronto ON 
1994 P GATORS, Toronto ON 
1995 P GATORS, Toronto ON 
1996 P GATORS, Toronto ON** 
1998 P TAMPA BAY SMOKERS, Tampa FL** 
2000 P DECATUR PRIDE, Decatur IL 
2003 P COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI 
2004 P COUNTY MATERIALS, Marathon WI
ZECHMAN, DERRICK 
2012 IF PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA** 
2014 IF PENNSYLVANIA POWER, Harrisburg PA**
ZEDIKER, STEVE 
1984 C PENN CORP, Sioux City IA** 
1988 C PENN CORP, Sioux City IA
ZEIGER, JOHN 
2010 C ADCO ELECTRIC/BP AIR, Staten Island NY**
ZIMMERMAN, LEROY    ( HOF - 1970 ) 
1950 P HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA (NSC) 
1951 P HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1952 P HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1953 P HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1954 P HOAK PACKERS, Fresno CA 
1955 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1956 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1958 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1959 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA 
1960 P NITEHAWKS, Long Beach CA
ZINANTI, BOB 
1986 C SUNS, Pueblo CO
ZINK, STU    ( HOF - 1980 ) 
1977 C WARRIORS, Kingman AZ
ZLORKLOVITS, NORM 
1967 C O’KEEF CROSSROADS, Prince George BC
ZOMAR, BRAD 
1993 IF REGENTS, New Westminster BC** 
1994 IF FAST AS FLITE, Abbotsford BC**
ZUCCATO, DICK    ( HOF - 2000 ) 
1964 C REGINA CAFÉ, Etiwanda CA 
1965 C BOMBERS, Pamona CA 
1968 C BOMBERS, Rock Island IL


